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Dear friends & colleagues, 

 We are excited to present our new catalogue with 80 (!) new acquisitions - all 

under $500. Here is a table of contents to help you navigate it:

I. UKRAINE (p. 4), six different items on beekeping, Catholic church, staying healthy, 

games for adults and other wonderful finds from early Soviet Ukraine.  

II. THE PEOPLES OF THE USSR (p. 13) - in this section we gathered fantastic finds from 

many nationalities that made up the USSR. Here one can find the Volga Germans, 

Kazakh, Nenets, Belarussians, Tatar, Uzbek, Kyrgyz, Jewish, et al.

III. DANCE, THEATRE & CINEMA (p. 27): Isidora Dunkan, Vsevolod Meyerkhold, Lev 

Kuleshov and others - many names are presented in this section but not only names 

should be one’s focus but also details, illustrations, photos, chronics, designs, et al.

IV. FOR & ABOUT CHILDREN (p. 40) - toys and games are the main attraction of this 

section as well as illustrated children’s books (always a sight for sore eyes!)

V. For our regular ARCHITECTURE & CONSTRUCTION (p. 48) section we continue to 

look for unusual and hard to find items, like book on bridge vaults, cheap dwelling, city 

planning and photobook of Soviet parks.

VI. SCIENCE & ENGINEERING (p. 67) with an interesting combination of Tsiolkovsky’s 

ideas, radio engineering of pros and amateurs and even gastric cancer surgery.

VII. PRINTING (p. 74) section has all things on printing: fonts, ink and the main Soviet 

magazine on printing.

VIII. WORLD WAR II (p. 78) with probably the most tresured items - rare survivals of its 

time (Soviet soldier handbook, Jewish anti-fascist committee, wartime ephemera, et al.).

IX. AMERICANA (p. 84) brings you Russian translation of ‘Manhattan Transfer’ by John 

Dos Passos and Russian adaption of Otto Moog’s book on the development of American 

Industry (1927).

X. PHOTOGRAPHY & PHOTOMONTAGE (p. 86)

XI. SOVIET TOURISM (p. 88) - backpacking through Chechnya and a guide on river 

tourism from Moscow to Ufa.

XII. FICTION IN COVERS (p. 91) - see these covers for yourself!

XIII. SOVIET DOMESTIC & INTERNATIONAL POLITICS (p. 96) - this section is about Iraq, 

Egypt, Soviet militarism, Great Purge and other political agendas of the past.

XIV. MISCELLANEOUS (p. 106)
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UKRAINE
I

01 [ H O W  T O  P L AY  G O RO D K I  A N D  L A P TA  C O R R E C T LY ]

Taraskin, V. Podvizhnye igry dlia vzroslykh: Sbornik [i.e. Outdoor Games 
for Adults: Collection]. Kharkiv: Iunosheskii sektor izdatel’stva ‘Proletarii’, 
1925. 78, [2] pp.: ill. 22x15 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine 
early repaired, then damaged, its fragments lost, covers partly detached, 
pale pre-war stamps on t.p. and last page. Otherwise very good.
 First and only edition. One of 10 000 copies. 
 A collection of rules for outdoor games that were popular 
in early Soviet Ukraine, including old Russian activities and adopted 
foreign games. The edition overviews lapta, handball, croquet, gorodki, 
field hockey, lawn tennis, tug of war, relay race, harpastum [named 
‘garpaston’], leapfrog, aeroball and volleyball. Most of them were 
focused on managing a ball and absolutely all were team plays. 

Not found in 
Worldcat.

No 01
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 The book shows photographs and drawings of players, also 
schemes of some fields and exemplary patterns for gorodki [a kind of 
wooden skittles]. 
 Some Russian folk activities were known since the 15th century 
and were held during urban celebrations. A part of the mentioned 
games was included in All-Soviet sports competitions. For example, the 
rules of gorodki were codified in 1923 and it was played all over the 
country. 
 The book includes a Russian variant of harpastum and a little-
known game ‘aeroball’ that was a kind of volleyball, but easier. It was 
completely replaced with a children’s game ‘pionerball’ invented in the 
1930s.
 Apart from this edition, V. Taraskin published two books on 
football in 1925, and one of them contains rules for referees.

$300

No 01
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[ U K R A I N I A N  P R AG U E ] 

Oles, O. Ivasyk-telesyk: Kazka v piaty kartynakh [i.e. Ivasyk-telesyk: Tale 
in Five Actions]. Prague: Dzvin, 1925. 68 pp.: ill. 23x17,5 cm. In original 
illustrated wrappers. Foxing, spine lost and partly repaired, front cover 
with title page detached from block with minor fragments of outer 
edge lost, stamp of private library on t.p., vertical crease of front cover, 
otherwise good and clean internally.
 An interesting and rare example of Ukrainian emigre publishing 
culture.
 Cover design was created by Ukrainian artist and engraver 
Ivan Mozalevskii (1890-1975) who developed projects for Ukrainian 
banknotes from March 1918 to June 1919. Next year he emigrated and 
actively collaborated with Ukrainian and Russian emigre culture until 
his return to Soviet Ukraine in 1947. In book design, he frequently used 
motifs of Ukrainian folk art, national symbols and ornaments.
 This book contains a play demonstrating an option of a tale 
“a boy and a witch”. In all, there are 52 Russian versions of the tale, 
23 Ukrainian ones, 13 Belarusian ones. The tale has been repeatedly 
processed by Russian and Ukrainian writers. 
 This particular adaptation was written by Ukrainian poet and 
writer Oleksandr Oles (real name Kandyba; 1878-1944). He debuted in 

02

Worldcat shows 
copies located in 
Yale and Harvard 
Universities.

an almanac ‘Koster’ in 1905 and was sponsored 
to print his first book of poetry under the 
pseudonym Oleksandr Oles in 1907. He 
lived in Kharkiv until the October Revolution 
and the Civil war, then emigrated in 1919, 
as a cultural attaché of the embassy of the 
Ukrainian People’s Republic in Hungary. From 
1920 he lived in Vienna where he headed the 
Union of Ukrainian Journalists and edited the 
magazine ‘Na perelomi’. Then he moved to 
Prague in 1924. Oles published several poetry 
collections abroad, the main theme of which is 
longing for Ukraine.
 Black-and-white illustrations were 
produced by artist and stage designer 
Konstantin Dydyshko (1876-1932). In 1918 he 
took part in the festive decoration of Petrograd 

No 02
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on the 1st anniversary of the October Revolution. He exhibited works at 
shows of various art groups; emigrated to Finland in 1921.

$350

[ C H I L D R E N ’ S  B O O K  D E S I G N E D  B Y  B O R I S  K R I U KO W ]

Vynnychenko, V. Babusin podarunok [i.e. Grandmother’s Present]. Kiev: 
Derzhavne vydavnytstvo Ukrainy, 1929. 52, [4] pp.: ill. 17,5x13 cm. In 
original illustrated wrappers. Spine chipped, some notes on recto and 
verso of title page, otherwise very good. Stamps and ink marks of the 
Ia. Meksin Moscow State Museum of Children’s Book that existed in the 
1930s. It was founded by a specialist in children’s illustration, writer 
and book historian Iakov Meksin (1886-1943) in 1934 and was closed 
soon after Meksin was arrested in 1938.
 In Ukrainian. Very rare.
 This children’s book was designed by Ukrainian artist Boris 
Kriukow (1895-1967). Graduated from the Kiev Art School in 1918, he 
became one of the most prolific Ukrainian illustrators, contributing to 
over 500 books in the interwar period. In 1943, he moved to Lviv and 
then emigrated to Argentina where he proceeded to illustrate books.

$450

03

Not found in 
Worldcat.

No 03
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04 [ T H E  U K R A I N I A N  B E E K E E P E R ]

Ukrains’kyi pasichnyk [i.e. The Ukrainian Beekeeper] #6 for 1933. Lviv, 
1933. 122-144 pp: ill. 24x17 cm. In original constructivist wrappers. 
Good, covers detached, tears of the spine, some foxing.
 Very rare. Constructivist cover design produced by Ukrainian 
artist Pavlo Kovzhun (1896-1939) who presented the title in Ukrainian, 
French, English and German. He stood at the forefront of Polish Ukrainian 
art and has become a notable figure in the history of Ukrainian book 
design creating covers, illustrations and bookplates. He was a founding 
member of the Association of Independent Ukrainian Artists and an 
author of several monographs about contemporary Ukrainian artists. 
 An issue of a monthly magazine promoting mass propaganda of 
beekeeping. It was published during the economic revival of Ukrainian 
culture under the rule of Poland. Appeared in 1914, the magazine was 
soon closed and reopened in 1928. It was issued by ‘Sel’s’kii gospodar’ 
[i.e. The Rural Governor] preserving national isolation and economic 

The only copy 
of this issue is 
located in Cornell 
University.

No 04
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development. One of the pioneers of apiculture, Petro Prokopovych 
(1775–1850) lived and worked in Ukraine, so commercial beekeeping 
gained enormous importance in this country. This issue overviews 
activity of the Institution for Bee Research in Hohen Neuendorf and 
work of Ludwig Armbruster (1886-1973) who is considered one of the 
outstanding bee scientists of the 20th century. The edition contains 
his portrait and photographs featuring a biological laboratory, test hive 
and local hive museum.

$350

[ O C C U PAT I O N A L  H E A LT H  I N  S OV I E T  U K R A I N E ]

Desiat’ let Vseukrainskogo gosudarstvennogo instituta patologii i gigieny 
truda [i.e. Ten Years of All-Ukrainian State Institute of Occupational Health 
and Pathology]. Kharkiv: Medizdat USSR, 1934. 116, [4] pp. 15,5x12 cm. 
In original printed cardboards and illustrated dust jacket. Dust jacket 
chipped and rubbed, otherwise very good and clean copy. 
 First and only edition. One of 2100 copies. 
 Occupational health in post-revolutionary Russia was tied with 
the Scientific Organization of Labor (NOT) which was popularized in 
the Central Labor Institute under direction of A. Gastev. The Institute 
studied the influence of the work environment on productivity and the 
importance of hygienic conditions in factories. 
 Then, being the first of its kind, the Institute of Labor Medicine 
was established in Kharkiv in 1923. Following it, the Moscow Institute 
for the Study of Occupational Diseases was opened in 1924 and the 
Central Institute for Occupational Safety of the People’s Commissariat 
of Labor was formed in Leningrad in 1925. Together, they played a huge 
role in the development of scientific research in occupational health 
and occupational pathology in the USSR.
 By the start of the first five-year plan and intensive labor with 
high production rates, the Kharkiv Institute was reformed and renamed 
into the All-Ukrainian Institute of Occupational Hygiene and Pathology. 
Since then, it began to focus more on heavy industry. 
 The book described structure of the Institute in the early 1930s, 
activity of its departments and problems solved. The edition lists all 
works written by employees of the Institute in this ten-year period and 
names of employees themselves. Among them and compilers of this 

05

The only copy is 
located at Stanford 
University.
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edition in particular were Zinovii 
Gorkin, Vasilii Navrotskii, M. Gen, E. 
Kagan, I. Lupinskii, V. Ploticher and 
others.

$500

[ P S E U D O  C O U N C I L  O F  T H E  U K R A I N I A N  C AT H O L I C  C H U RC H ]

Diianiia Soboru Hreko-Katolyts’koi tserkvy u L’vovi 8-10 bereznia 1946 [i.e. 
Solutions of the Assembly of Greek Catholic Church on March 8-10, 1946 in 
Lviv]. Lviv: Vydannia prezydii sobobu, 1946. 174, [2] pp.: ill. 23,5x17 cm. 
In original illustrated wrappers. Tears of edges of oversized covers and 
spine, otherwise very good and clean copy. 
 Evidence of a Soviet campaign ceasing activity of the Ukrainian 
Greek Catholic Church in newly annexed Galicia.
 A council of clergy and laity of the Ukrainian Greek Catholic 
(Uniate) Church (UGCC) was held on March 8-10, 1946 in Lviv, at which 
the liquidation of the Brest Union of 1596 and annexation to the Russian 
Orthodox Church were proclaimed. The event wasn’t recognized by the 
Uniate Church and it is also called a “pseudo council”. Soon after it, the 
UGCC was liquidated by Soviet authorities and ceased its activity for 
1946-1989.

06

Copies are located 
in Princeton, Yale, 
Columbia, Harvard, 
California, Indiana, 
Illinois, Baylor 
Universities and 
NYPL.

No 05
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 Orthodoxy population of the Polish-Lithuanian Commonwealth 
were forced to accept the Union of Brest, breaking relations with 
the Eastern Orthodox Church. This hampered the national religious 
development of the Belarusian and Ukrainian peoples of this territory, 
led to prolonged interfaith conflicts. Latinisation of East Slavic people 
kept going in Austria and Poland. After the Nazi Germany entered Poland 
in September 1939, West Ukraine was annexed by the USSR. The Soviet 
state repressed all religions in general and there were arrests and 
deportations of the Greek Catholic priests; Uniate publishing houses, 
hospitals and charities were closed, church property was confiscated. 
However, these repressive actions didn’t reach the scale of persecution, 
just like in Russia for instance and the UGCC lasted its activity, but 
Soviet authorities sought to remove Uniates from the control of the 
Vatican.
 By the beginning of the Great Patriotic War in June 1941, West 
Ukraine was under Nazi occupation. The UGCC leadership actively 
cooperated with Nazi Germany and contributed to the organization 
of the Ukrainian nationalist formations. After the Red Army occupied 
West Ukraine in 1944, communication with Nazi Germany and the 
armed nationalist movement could create serious problems in relations 
between the UGCC and the Soviet Union. The church was suggested to 
“liquidate itself” but all uniate bishops refused.
 The chairman of the Council for the Affairs of the Russian 
Orthodox Church, Georgy Karpov wrote to Stalin that it was necessary 
to organize an initiative group within the Uniate Church, which would 
officially declare a break with the Vatican and call to convert to 
Orthodoxy. Being a NKVD project, an initiative group was formed of 
Gabriel Kostelnik, Antoni Pelvetsky and Mykhailo Melnyk, who had been 
already converted to Orthodoxy. Yet, their influence on uniate priests 
was immense. Almost 80 percent of them voted to join the Orthodox 
Church, the rest were forced underground. The Uniate Church was soon 
liquidated, its property was transferred to the free use of the Russian 
Orthodox Church.
 This particular book included portraits of participants, 
including the initiative group and delegates from various regions of 
Galicia. It contains speeches delegates made and the whole list of 
priests gathered.

$450
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THE PEOPLES OF THE USSR
II

07 [ J E W I S H  P E O P L E  I N  W O R L D  WA R  I ] 

Ul’ianov, A. V plenu: Iz rasskazov uchastnikov voiny 1914 goda [i.e. In 
Captivity: From Stories by Participants of the 1914 War]. Yaroslavl: Tip. 
K.F. Nekrasova, 1915. 16 pp. 18x12 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. 
Small tears of spine and outer edge of front cover, otherwise very good 
and clean.
 Extremely rare wartime brochure published in a Russian 
provincial city.
 An interesting edition promoting an input of Jewish soldiers 
into military actions of World War I. Hundreds of thousands of Jewish 
soldiers served in the Russian army during wartime, but they were often 
blamed for sympathizing with Germany. This short story is about a Jew 
who, together with four Russian soldiers, was captured by Germans 
but managed to rescue himself and others. In this text, the Jewish 
understanding of the German language was regarded as an advantage 
that saved lives.

No copies located 
in the USA, 
according to 
Worldcat.

 In 1914-1916, 250-350 
thousand Jewish people were 
deported from Poland, Lithuania 
and Belarus to the internal 
provinces of the Russian Empire. 
Such a positive story might 
slightly mitigate the common 
anti-Semitism. 

$500

No 07
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[ VO L G A  G E R M A N S ]

Schellenberg, D. So rufen wir Jungen von Wahn zu Wahrheit : Verse über 
gestern und morgen = Zovut iunye : Stikhi o vcherashnem i zavtrashnem [i.e. 
Youth Call : Verses about Yesterday and Tomorrow]. Moscow: Tsentrizdat, 
1928. 39 pp.: ill. 23x15 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Tears of 
spine and back cover, upper corners of covers lost, otherwise very good 
and clean internally. 
 One of 5000 copies. Covers are in German and Russian, poetry 
is in German. 
 Cover design by V. Lots features typical for the Soviet satire 
posters comparison of two opposite pictures. These two showed living 
conditions of peasants in bourgeois and proletarian countries. Ten 
illustrations within the text were produced by R. Fink.
 Collection of anti-bourgeois and anti-religious poems for a 
large Volga German minority released by the German department of 
MAPP [Moscow Association of Proletarian Writers]. 
 Settlements of Volga Germans began to appear in Povolzhye in 
the 18th century after Catherine the Great had invited Europeans to this 
region. By the early 20th century, 190 settlements of over 400 thousand 
people were recorded. After the October Revolution, the Soviet authorities 
established the Autonomous Oblast of Volga Germans that was also 

No copies are 
located in the 
USA, according to 
Worldcat.

08
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09

Worldcat doesn’t 
track this edition.

known as the Working Commune of Povolzhye Germans. It changed 
its name, administrative city but existed until 1941. Their republic was 
formed during the intense national policy of the USSR in the 1920s - 
early 1930s. Non-Russian ethnic groups were concentrated in specific 
territories where their “happy socialist life” began. Development of 
ethnic cultures was provided through introducing socialist economics 
and ideology. In 1924, the German language was accepted as the 
second official one. Just like other minorities, the authorities favored 
them until the late 1930s. Soon after World War II had started, Volga 
German families were deported to Kazakhstan, Altai and Siberia. 

$350

[ VO L G A  G E R M A N S ]

Das tapfere Schneiderlein: Märchen [i.e. The Brave Little Tailor: Tales] / 
the Brothers Grimm. Engels: Staatsverlag der ASSRdWD, 1937. 15 pp.: ill. 
22x15 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine chipped, some soiling, 
tear of outer edge of back cover and last leaf, otherwise very good.
 Extremely rare children’s book published in the Autonomous 
Oblast of Volga Germans in the most notorious year of the Stalinist 
period.
 Settlements of Volga Germans began to appear in Povolzhye 
in the 18th century after Catherine the Great had invited Europeans 
to this region. By the early 20th century, 190 settlements of over 400 
thousand people were recorded. After the October Revolution, the Soviet 
authorities established the Autonomous Oblast of Volga Germans that 
was also known as the Working Commune of Povolzhye Germans. It 
changed its name, administrative city but existed until 1941. 
 Their republic was formed during the intense national policy 
of the USSR in the 1920s - early 1930s. Non-Russian ethnic groups 
were concentrated in specific territories where their “happy socialist 
life” began. Development of ethnic cultures was provided through 
introducing socialist economics and ideology. In 1924, the German 
language was accepted as the second official one. Just like other 
minorities, the authorities favored them until the late 1930s. Soon 
after World War II had started, Volga German families were deported to 
Kazakhstan, Altai and Siberia. 
 This book of tales was printed in the last years of the auspicious 
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No 09

period. Despite being illustrated with three full-page pictures, the 
edition doesn’t indicate any artist.

$350

[ S OV I E T  C E N T R A L  A S I A ]

Lugovskoi, V. Bol’shevikam pustyni i vesny: Stikhi [i.e. To Bolsheviks of 
Desert and Spring: Verses]. Moscow: Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo 
khudozhestvennoi literatury, 1931. 70, [1] pp. 15х12 cm. In original 
illustrated cardboards. Rubbed and bumped, pencil signature on half-
title, otherwise very good and clean.
 Second edition of first collection. In all, the author published 
two collections under one title: the second book came out in 1933, later 
they were united into one volume and reprinted.
 One of 5000 copies. Very rare in this condition.
 A series ‘New Books of Proletarian Literature’ published editions 
of one format, with the same orange stripe on the front cardboard but 
various illustrations on them. This anonymous cover design features 
a photomontage of a field, an agricultural worker wearing national 
clothes and driving a tractor, as well as a camel that remained the 

10

The only two 
copies of this 
edition are located 
in University of 
North Carolina and 
NYPL.
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principal kind of transport in Central Asia. 
 The whole edition, together with the title and the design, was 
dedicated to changes occured in the region under Soviet rule, a role 
that Central Asia played in Soviet agriculture and economy in general. 
Soon after the Revolution, Bolsheviks continued Russian control over 
Central Asia that existed in the Imperial period. The traditional lifestyle 
of this territory was transformed, getting closer to Russian. Socialist 
values and rules were promoted, preserving national cultures as much 
as possible. One of the key points of this politics was the liberation 
of Central Asian women. Also, among crucial Soviet campaigns was 
Vakhshstroi, meaning construction of the Vakhsh irrigation system in 
Tajikistan, that “turned a dead desert into a green valley” and allowed 
the successful cultivation of organic cotton. Thus, Bolsheviks had 
organised “a spring” for Central Asia.
 This book of 12 poems by poet Vladimir Lugovskoi (1901-
1957) was inspired by travelling to Central Asia in 1930. Apart from 
this topic, his verses included motifs of visiting the Ural Mountains, 

Transcaucasia, Russian North 
and European countries. In 1937, 
some of his works were blamed 
as “politically harmful”. Lugovskoi 
had to officially apologise but he 
hardly published after that and 
his creative crisis lasted until the 
1950s.

$400

No 10
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[ U Z B E K I S TA N ]

Samokhvalov, A. Mstitel’nyi Khudzhar [i.e. Revengeful Khudzhar]. Moscow: 
Molodaia gvardiia, 1933. 46, [2] pp.: ill. 17x13 cm. In original illustrated 
wrappers. Rubbed, spine chipped, stain on blank upper edge of p. 40-45, 
otherwise very good.
 Third edition. Rare. This children’s book was entirely created by 
Alexander Samokhvalov (1894-1971), a notable Soviet artist working 
in various techniques. He started art education at the High Art School 
of the Imperial Academy of Art, continued it at the Free Art Workshops 
(VKHUTEMAS) after the Revolution. He was influenced a lot by K. Petrov-
Vodkin whom Samokhvalov joined in an art expedition to Samarkand 
in 1921. Samokhvalov was engaged in book design since the middle 
1920s and theatrical art since the 1930s. In particular,  Samokhvalov 
issued several books with his own text and decorations, including this 
one.
 This book is about a small Uzbek settlement under Bukhara 
where a boy Narzyk offended a camel and was afraid of revenge. Indirectly, 
the story presented a daily routine  in pre-revolutionary Uzbekistan. It is 
well illustrated with full-page monochrome illustrations.

$350

11

Not found in 
Worldcat.

No 11
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[ P R E - R E VO L U T I O N A RY  TATA R  E D U C AT I O N  F O R  G I R L S ]

Appakova, D. Istoriia malen’koi Banu [i.e. Story of Little Banu]. Tashkent: 
OGIZ  Sredneaziatskoe otdelenie, 1934. 76 pp.: ill. + 4 pp. of ads. 18x12,5 
cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine chipped and rubbed, foxing 
on covers and some leaves, pre-war ink inscription for schoolboy on 
rear side of front cover, slightly affected t.p. Otherwise very good.
 First edition. One of 10150 copies. 
 Tatar children’s writer and journalist Dardzhiia Appakova 
(1898-1948) was born in Kazan province. She worked as a teacher and 
correspondent of a newspaper ‘Kyzyl Aliam’ (Red Flag; 1919-1925). 
Appakova studied in a studio of the Kazan Bolshoi Drama Theater 
in 1922-1923 and then performed on a stage of the Kazan Political 
Department of the Red Army. In 1928, she moved to Central Asia and 
her debut happened in 1932. Primarily, Appakova’s books were devoted 
to collectivization in Uzbekistan and Turkmenia, the pre-revolutionary 
life of provinces of the Russian Empire, the hardship of Turkmen and 
Gypsy children before 1917. 
 This juvenile novel is about traditional Muslim education 
of Tatar girls. The religious education in maktabs [primary schools] 
was provided in return for presents from child’s parents or help with 

household chores. Women’s maktabs 
appeared in the early 20th century as 
well – but all traditional religious schools 
were closed after 1917 and replaced with 
secular institutions. 
 Commonly for 1920s-1930s 
Soviet books, this story showed the 
traditional daily routine in a Tatar 
settlement, trying to demonstrate the 
difference between conservative pre-
revolutionary customs and a new, socialist 
way of life brought to this place by the 
Revolution. The main character, a Tatar 
girl Banu was injured in maktab but was 
cured in a Russian hospital and twenty 
years later became a notable public figure 
of the Tatar Socialist Republic.

ON HOLD
No 12

12

Not found in 
Worldcat. 
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13 [ I N D I G E N O U S  P E O P L E S  I N  T H E  S OV I E T  U N I O N ] 

Tonkov, V. Nenetskie skazki [i.e. Nenets Tales]. Arkhangelsk: Sevkraigiz, 
1936. 24, [4] pp.: ill, 5 ills. 17,5x13,5 cm. In original dark blue cloth with 
blind lettering and mounted illustrations on front cover; illustrated 
endpapers. No dust jacket. Spine tanned, some foxing on inserts, small 
stains on lower outer corner of p. 77-79, bookstore stamps and marks 
on back pastedown, otherwise very good.
 First and only edition. One of 10 000 copies. Scarce. 
 The earliest collection of folklore of socialist Nenets people. 
This ethnic group, also known as Samoyeds, is native to the Russian 
Far North. After the Revolution, nomadic Nenets people were forced to 
settle down in villages and to adapt to the Soviet ideology, institutions 
and occupations. At the same time, active study of the Nenets folklore 
began. A writing system for their language was created, basing on Latin 
script (earlier some travelers wrote down Nenets words using Cyrillic 
one). The first Nenets ABC, ‘Jadej wada’ (New Word) was compiled by G. 
Prokofiev in 1932. In 1939, Nenets language was switched to Cyrillic 
script, just like all national languages of the USSR.
 A foreword for this book was written by professor Vladimir Tan-

Worldcat shows 
copies located in 
LoC, Princeton, 
Columbia, 
California 
and Stanford 
Universities.

No 13
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Bogoraz (1865-1936), well-known for his studies of indigenous peoples 
of Siberia. Just like some other Russian scholars of the 19th century, he 
began his ethnographic research during an exile to Siberia (because 
of revolutionary activity). Bogoraz had to spend about 10 years in the 
town Srednekolymsk but was allowed to join an expedition to the 
Chukchi people in 1895-1897. In 1918, Bogoraz worked in the Museum 
of Anthropology and Ethnography of the Academy of Sciences, in 
different Leningrad universities. In 1929, he initiated foundation of the 
Institute of the Peoples of the North and the Committee for Assistance 
to the Nationalities of the Northern Outskirts (1924-1935). In all, 
Bogoras issued about 130 published works on ethnography, folklore 
and linguistics of the peoples of Eurasia and America. In some cases, 
he managed to write down examples of folk songs shortly before they 
were forgotten. 
 This foreword ‘Nenets poems and tales’ provided Bogoraz’s 
approach to the adaptation of national folklore for Russian readers but 
also analysis of this work. The text was published posthumously.
 In the Soviet period, old Nenets tales were transformed raising 
issues of class struggle and women liberation, but they still preserved 
the national spirit and echoed natural conditions of Nenets life. A 
folklorist Viacheslav Tonkov 1903-1974) collected examples of Nenets 
folklore from contemporary narrators. Of 9 people, five older narrators 
were illiterate, but they orally retell stories and folk tales. Younger 
representatives were literate and active propagandists of the socialist 
ideology. Both groups adapted to the new conditions and reshaped 
traditional stories adding a revolutionary undertone.
 Among them is a public figure, writer and artist Tyko Vylka 
(1886-1960) who was one of the founders of Nenets literature. Mainly 
developing as the self-educated artist, Vylko was interested in Nenets 
folklore since the 1910s and released a collection ‘Notes about Novaya 
Zemlya’ in 1914. Among tales he shared was ‘Limb’a’ (A Female Eagle) 
that Tonkov first reproduced in an original handwritten record (using 
Nenets language in Latin script), then translated it literally and finally 
published a literary translation of the story. Other tales were published 
in Russian adaptation. 
 The edition also includes a curious piece of poetry written by a 
young Nenets man (a son of one narrator). He gave a book of poetry to 
Tonkov and some lines were published within the foreword. They read: 
“Once upon a time in the Arctic Sea, / Once upon a time in the Arctic 
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sea / We abraded fleshy palms until calluses. / Under our Soviet power, / 
Under our Soviet power / Without any paddles / We go across the Arctic 
Sea”.
 The edition was designed by O. Fursei. For the front cover, the 
artist created a laconic silhouette image of a Nenets hunter shooting 
an arrow, as well as a short band of colorful Nenets ornament above 
the title. Mounted illustrations on separate leaves, head- and tailpieces 
were produced in the same silhouette style. They depicted characters of 
stories: people in national clothes, nature and animals, including deers, 
birds, wolves, bears. The last insert features a silhouette profile of Tyko 
Vylka.
 About 20 bibliographical sources are printed in footnotes.

ON HOLD

[ K A Z A K H  T H E AT E R ]

Shaw, B. Uchenik d’iavola [i.e. The Devil’s Disciple]. Alma-Ata [Almaty]: 
Kn.-zhur. tipogr. NKMP, 1936. 3 pp. 22,5x16 cm. A leaf folded in half 
with letterpress design on front side. Lower and outer edges chipped,  
small water stains on lower edge, few minor wormholes along spine, 
otherwise very good. 
 One of 1500 copies. Extremely rare program pamphlet of a 
Soviet Kazakh theater of the period of Yangalif alphabet. 
 Paradox drama ‘The Devil’s Disciple’ was staged at the Russian 
Drama Theater of the Almaty City Council in 1936. This Russian theater 
was founded by Yuri Rutkovskii (1891-1970) in 1933. Working earlier 
in different Russian and Soviet Asian theaters, he stayed in Almaty and 
was an administrative and art director of a local Russian theater until 
1939. Apart from that, he taught in the Almaty theatrical college in 
1937-1939. Shaw’s play was staged by director R. Lenogorskaia. Stage 
and costume designs were produced by artist Igor Bal’khozin (1913-
1988) who designed overall 170 performances of this theater in 1934-
1986. Music for performance was created by violinist Iosif Lesman 
(1885-1955) who then taught in the Almaty conservatory in 1935-1951.
A program for this performance lists a cast in Kazakh and Russian 
languages, has a bilingual cover design, but credits other employees 
of the theater in Russian only. Just like other Turkic languages on the 
territory of the Soviet Union, Kazakh language was switched to the Latin 

14
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alphabet Yangalif replacing Arabic script. Soviet plans of latinisation 
were cancelled in 1939 and the Soviet Turkic languages used Cyrillic 
script later. 
 In all, the rarity of the early years of Soviet reforms and an 
interesting example of 1930s Almaty ephemera.

$300

[ B E L A R U S I A N  N AT I O N A L I S M ] 

[Skurko, E.] Tank, M. Pad machtai: Paeziia [i.e. Under the Mast: Verses]. 
Vilnius: Vydan’ne Rygora Shyrmy, 1938. 110, [2] pp. 21,5x15 cm. In 
original printed wrappers. Tears of spine, stains on covers, small spots 
on pages occasionally, otherwise very good. 
 In Belarusian. Printed in the last year Vilnius belonged to 
Poland.
 The third collection of verses by Belarusian poet Maksim Tank 
(real name Eugenii Skurko; 1912-1995) who wrote under pseudonyms 

No 14

15

No copies are 
located in the USA.

No 15
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A. Hranit, Auhien Bura. 
 In the interwar period, Tank took an active part in the political 
life of Western Belarus. In particular, he was expelled from school, 
together with some other pupils, for participating in a protest against 
closing Belarusian schools by the Polish authorities. He even tried to 
emigrate to the USSR, illegally crossing the border, but was captured 
by NKVD and finally deported back to Poland. Skurko was arrested 
by Polish authorities several times but continued to operate in the 
underground Communist movement in West Poland. 
 Maksim Tank debuted with a collection of poetry ‘Na etepakh’ 
in 1936. After the Soviet Union annexed Western Belarus in 1939, the 
poet became a correspondent for the newspaper ‘Vileiskaia Pravda’, 
then joined the Soviet Union of Writers. During the Great Patriotic War, 
he contributed to the frontline press. After the war, Skurko held various 
senior positions in the Belarusian Soviet legislative system.

$250

[ L AT V I A N  B E L A R U S I A N S ]

Tomas, E., Navasiolav, Iu. Geografiia dlia pachatkovykh shkol [i.e. Geography 
for Primary Schools]. [Riga]: Izglitibas ministrijas izdevums, [1930s]. 149, 
[3] pp.: ill., 2 maps. 22,5x16,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. 
 Very rare example of Belarusian textbooks printed in Latvia in 
the interwar period. Translated into Belarusian by Piatro Massal’ski.
According to this particular book and common statistics, about 36 
thousand Belarusians lived in Latvia in the 1930s (in contrast to 76,000 
in 1921). After the Ulmanis’ Coup (1934), Belarusian education gradually 
began to cease and wasn’t restored after World War II.
 The book contains mass information about Latvia and the whole 
world, the text is supplemented with numerous photographs, drawings, 
charts. At the end of the book, two colored maps of Latvia (political and 
physical) are printed on separate leaves. All materials were divided into 
four sections. The first one included basic issues about cardinal points, 
scale, distance, landscape diversity, the Earth’s interior and volcanism, 
water bodies in Latvia and around it, climate and precipitation, flora 
and fauna. The second one was dedicated to people in Latvia and their 
occupations, as well as administrative divisions. The third section was 
oriented for schoolchildren of the 4th grade and included advanced 

16

No copies found in 
Worldcat.
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topics, like the Solar system, Earth’s rotation, geographic coordinate 
system and zones. Finally, the fourth section consisted of stories and 
legends about Latvian places. 
 They were followed by the Belarusian - Latvian dictionary of 
geographic terms and names.

$350

[ T O  T H E  RO O T S  O F  T H E  K Y RG Y Z  O P E R A ]

Aychurek (Lunnaya krasavitsa) [i.e. Aichurek (Moonlight Beauty)]. Moscow: 
Poligraf. kombinat im. V. M. Molotova, 1939. [8] pp. 21.4x15 cm. In 
original illustrated publisher’s wrappers. Fine condition.
 Scarce. First edition. Edited by E. Orlikova. AN EXTREMELY RARE 
EDITION DEDICATED TO THE FIRST KYRGYZ OPERA “AICHUREK”. 
 The three-act opera “Aichurek” was created by the Soviet 
composers Vladimir Vlasov, Abdylas Maldybaev, and Vladimir Fere in 
1939. The libretto was based on the second part of the Kyrgyz national 
heroic poem “Manas” and was written by the playwrights and poets D. 
Bokonbaev, D. Turusbekov, and K. Malikov. The opera was first staged 
on April 12, 1939 in the city of Frunze, marking the beginning of the 
creative path of the Kyrgyz Opera and Ballet Theater. Already in a month, 
on May 26, 1939, «Aichurek» was shown in Moscow, during a decade of 

No 16
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Kyrgyz literature and art. The opera was staged by A. Kuttubaev and 
conducted by the conductor V. Tselikovsky, with the scenery by the artist 
J. Stoffer. The first Kyrgyz opera was met with unanimous approving 
reviews: «Aichurek,» - wrote Yu. Shaporin on the pages of «Pravda,” «is 
clear and compelling evidence of the enormous creative forces of the 
Kyrgyz people, whose art began to spread its wings recently.»
 The brochure was printed for the decade of Kyrgyz art held 
in Moscow in 1939. The publication consists of three parts: a list of 
actors, historical information about the Kyrgyz national epic Manas, and 
a summary of the opera.
 The opera, which entered the golden fund of Kyrgyz art, tells 
the story of enmity between hordes for the heart of the beautiful 
Aichurek.

ON HOLD
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DANCE, THEATRE & CINEMA
III

18 [ F O L L O W I N G  B U T  U P DAT I N G  F R E E  DA N C E  O F  D U N C A N ] 

Burtseva, M. Khudozhestvennoe dvizhenie [i.e. Artistic Movement]. Moscow: 
Fizkul’tura i sport, 1930. 185, [3] pp.: ill. + [4] pp. of ads. 18x13 cm. In 
original illustrated wrappers. Rubbed, tears of spine, small fragments of 
spine and covers’ paper lost, otherwise very good and clean internally.
 First and only edition. One of 5050 copies produced. Rare in 
this condition.
 Very rare and essential manual on contemporary dance for 
Soviet teachers and performers.
 Cover design was produced by Russian avant-garde artist Otton 
(Oleg) Engels (1880-1951) who was primarily engaged in painting, 
engraving and creation of bookplates. Alongside V. Vatagin, B. Erdman 
and others, Engels participated in annual exhibitions ‘Art of Movement’ 
in 1925-1928. In his works, Engels tried to demonstrate the plasticity of 
a human body in dance, and the emotionality of the festive atmosphere. 
In 1914, a higher school of the artistic movement was opened in the 
Lesgaft Higher Courses founded for PE trainers. Teachers of this school 
had their own experience in approaches proposed by Francois Delsarte, 
Emile Jacques del Crozat, Georges Deminy and Isadora Duncan. 
In Russia, Jaques-Dalcroze’s eurhythmics was introduced by Nina 
Alexandrova (1885-1964). After the Revolution, her classes were turned 
into the Institute of Rhythmic Education. She modified the practice and 
applied eurythmics to increase the labor capacity. In the mid-1920s 
the Institute was closed, but Alexandrova continued developing the 
experimental ideas in the Moscow Rhythmic Association. It was trying 
to find practical usage of dance and then an innovative system of 
eurhythmics had blossomed in each educational institution. Isadora 
Duncan’s free dance made a cultural sensation in Russia, especially in 
Stanislavsky Theater. Various schools and studios of “free” or “plastic” 
dance began to multiply in Russia. Russian followers fully assimilated 
both her dance philosophy and messianic pathos. Stepanida Rudneva, 
Lyudmila Alekseeva and others oriented this dance direction to all ages 

Worldcat doesn’t 
track this edition.
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and both sexes. A merger of all mentioned approaches contributed to 
the establishment of rhythmic gymnastics. 
 According to this book, it was supposed to imbue all kinds of 
artistic movement with ideology: eurhythmics, rhythmic gymnastics, 
dancing. “We should consider eurythmics as a purely educational system, 
in particular, with music. Among all the diversity of rhythmic exercises 
we should use practices on concentration of attention, coordination of 
movement, speed of reaction; also study of a bar, beat, meter, rhythm, 
etc. to understand music for any performance” - the author wrote. 
 The edition overview exercises divided into groups and 
numerous photographs provided by S. Rybin and M. Makhalov. Some of 
them might be seen as film stills: a girl performed different poses and 
movements being led by rhythm. The rest show impressive exercises 
of rhythmic gymnastics of various difficulties. Apart from precisely 
prescribed exercises, pictures demonstrated group and individual 
improvising. 
 General guidelines for an educator, sheet music for some 
dancing etudes were published. Moreover, the author included study of 
timing, changes in the pulse of the person performing. In some aspects, 
this dancing manual reminds the activity of the Central Labor Institute 
which studied the working process. 

$500

No 18



29B O O K V I C A

19 [ T H E  A N A LY S I S  O F  V S E VO L O D  M E Y E R H O L D ’ S  T H E AT R E  O F 

M A S K ] 

Alpers, B. Teatr sotsial’noy maski [i.e. Theatre of the Social Mask]. Moscow; 
Leningrad: Goslitizdat, 1931. 132 pp.: 8 pp. of ills. 20.7x13.7 cm. In 
original publisher’s cardboards. Loss of the pieces of the spine, rubbed. 
Otherwise in good condition.
 Scarce. First edition of this world-renowned book dedicated to 
the analysis of Vsevolod Meyerhold’s theatre of social mask. 
 This edition about Vsevolod Meyerhold (1874-1940) and his 
theatrical practice was compiled by the famous Soviet historian and art 
critic Boris Alpers (1894-1974) in 1931, at the time when Meyerhold 
was considered an acknowledged leader of the revolutionary art. In 
the edition, the author, who personally got to know Vsevolod during 
their collaboration on the journal Love of Three Oranges (1913-1916), 
defines general contours of the problem of theatrical mask (an integral 
part of commedia dell’arte, which was actively used by Meyerhold) 
and systematizes the enormous material accumulated by the theatre 
director over the years. Reviewing the creative path and practice of 
Meyerhold based on the performances he staged, Alpers opens the 
complete theatrical system created by Vsevolod, in which the image-
mask occupies the central place. After tracing Meyerhold’s oeuvre in 
search of a social mask, Alpers comes to the conclusion that the theater 
of the mask, having fulfilled its mission is receding into the past: “The 
system of the theater of the mask has come to an end, it has ceased to 
move forward, has lost the tendency to expand its boundaries, to the 
evolution of its forms.» Already in a few years, Meyerhold will begin to 
substantially rebuild his artistic system. The place of the image-mask in 
his stage compositions will be taken by an expanded image-character 
with internal movement
 The book came out a few years before Meyerhold was accused 
of anti-Soviet activity and executed in 1940. 
 After more than 200 years of obscurity, Commedia dell’arte 
in Russia took on new life when Meyerhold staged Alexander Blok’s 
Balaganchik [i.e. The Fairground Booth] in Komissarzhevskaya Theatre 
in 1906. Drawing on the Italian improvised theatre and the Russian 
symbolism, the play marked the new beginning for the Russian stage. 
In 1913, Vsevolod founded a studio on Borodinskaia Street, where he 
undertook the training of actors for the new kind of theatre. During the 
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rehearsals of a series of plays, Meyerhold developed a system of scenic 
movement (physical training for actors), Biomechanics, which became 
an integral part of the 1920s Soviet theatre. Meyerhold’s efforts in 
popularizing Commedia dell’arte were enthusiastically met by the 
directors Yevgeny Vakhtangov (1883-1922) and Vakhtang Mchedlov, 
who incorporated elements of the Theatre of Masks in their productions. 
Commedia dell’arte went on decline in the late 1920s when Meyerhold 
shifted his focus towards modernist tendencies.
 The edition includes 8 pages of illustrations showing scenes 
from Meyerhold’s productions:  Smert’ Tarelkina [i.e. The Death of 
Tarelkin] (1922), Bubus (1924), Mandat [i.e. Mandate] (1925), etc.
 Overall, an important study of theatre art in the late-1920s 
USSR.

$250



31B O O K V I C A

20

No copies found in 
Worldcat.

[ H O W  T O  C R E AT E  A N  A DVA N C E D  S OV I E T  T H E AT R E ] 

Alekseev, P. Osnovy teatral’nogo tvorchestva [i.e. Basics of the Theatre 
Art]. Uzhgorod: tipografiya «Shkol’naya Pomoshch’», 1937 [Published 
by the Author]. 46, [2] pp. 19.6x12.1 cm. In original publisher’s printed 
wrappers. Very light soiling of the wrappers. Otherwise near fine. Author’s 
inscription on the title-page: “To the eminent figure of theatre stage, 
comrade V. A. Nelli, from the author P. Alekseev. Uzhgorod. 20.X.49”.
 Vladimir Nelli (1895-1980) was a Soviet Ukrainian theatre 
director, actor, and pedagogue. Nelli commenced his acting career 
shortly after graduating from the drama school-studio at the Second 
Theatre of the Ukrainian Soviet Republic in 1919. In the following 
years, Vladimir worked as a director of a number of theatres, including 
Kharkov Krasnozavodsk Russian Drama Theatre (1923-1927) and The 
Lesya Ukrainka National Academic Theatre of Russian Drama (1931-
1962).
 Extremely scarce. First edition. 
 This manual on the peculiarities of theatre art was compiled 
by the stage producer and artist of the Prague group of the Moscow Art 
Theatre Pavel Alekseev. The edition contains instructions for theatre 
directors, actors, stage managers, and prompters on the successful 
organization of stage performances. The author singles out two key 
figures in theatre art – director and actor – and provides an interesting 
overview of both their working process and characteristics the 
aforementioned persons should possess: attentiveness, peacefulness, 
etc. Alekseev pays particular attention to the art of speech and offers 
a number of exercises for strengthening voice, improving diction and 
pronunciation, etc. The edition also includes brief sections on the 
importance of facial expressions, makeup (ways of using it to portray 
various images), gesticulation, costumes, decorations, and stage lighting. 
The latter reviews stage lighting equipment utilized in amateur 
theatres.
 The manual came out in Uzhgorod, a city located in the Western 
Ukraine, which at the time of the publication was part of the eastern 
half of the new Czecho-Slovak state (Treaty of Trianon 1920). Already in 
a year, following the First Vienna Award in 1938, Uzhgorod was given 
back to Hungary from which it was separated after WWII.

$250
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[ E A R LY  S OV I E T  C I N E M AT O G R A P H Y ] 

Kino i kul’tura = Kino und Kultur = Cinema and Culture #7/8 for 1929, 
11/12 for 1930. Moscow: Teakinopechat’, 1929-1930. 25,5x18 cm. In 
original constructivist wrappers. Fragments of spines lost, small hole 
in back cover and last leaf of #7/8, some pale stains in #11/12, minor 
scratches on front cover of #7/8, otherwise very good.
 Print runs are 1200 and 2200 copies. Edited by politician and 
screenwriter Pavel Bliakhin (1886-1961) who is well-known as an 
author of a novel ‘Krasnye d’iavoliata’, a base for an adventure silent film 
‘Red Devils’ (1923). Since 1925, Bliakhin headed various organizations 
related to Soviet cinematography, including a publishing house 
‘Kinopechat’’, an organization ‘Sovkino’, the Union of Cinematographers 
of the USSR, the script department of a studio ‘Mul’tfilm’. 
 Two issues of a Soviet social, political, scientific and technical 
magazine. Only 8 issues were published in 1929-1930. Later it 
was merged with the periodical ‘Kino i zhizn’’ to form the magazine 
‘Proletarskoe kino’ (1931-1932). 
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 The same design for most issues was produced by artist I.M. 
Kovner who followed the constructivist style of Solomon Telingater. The 
famous book constructor designed the first two issues of this magazine. 
Among articles published in #7/8 are V. Pudovkin’s ‘Art of Filmmaker’ 
advocating experiments in film production; ‘X-ray Cinematography’ 
by psychoneurologist L. Sukharebskii (1899-1986) who actively used 
cinema in needs of medicine, in this text he suggested to observe 
dynamics of a diseased organ via X-ray moving pictures. Despite this 
method had been invented in the 1900s, the Russian Empire and the 
Soviet Union didn’t adapt it and occasionally practiced projectional 
radiography only. Sukharebsky’s article was illustrated with film stills 
and images of equipment used by inventors. One of the most relevant 
issues of that time was color cinematography and four articles were 
dedicated to various aspects of this topic. 
 In contrast, the issue #11/12 was more devoted to movies, their 
audience and the filmmaking process itself. For example, ‘On Methods 
of Processing Sound Films in a Cinema Laboratory’ by N. Spiridovskii 
or ‘Filming Lighting’ by Veisenberg. Also, a list of articles published in 
1929 issues was printed.

$500

[ T H E  RO L E  O F  A N  AC T O R  I N  A  M OV I E ]

Pudovkin, V. Akter v fil’me [i.e. Actor in a Film]. Leningrad: Gos. akad. 
iskusstvoznaniya, 1934. 104 pp., 10 ills.: ill. 18x13 cm. In original 
publisher’s printed wrappers. Tears of the spine, front wrapper is loose. 
Otherwise in a good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. Edited by N. Iezuitov. Analysis of actor’s 
role in a film by Vsevolod Pudovkin.
 This interesting book about actor in cinema was written by 
Vsevolod Pudovkin (1893-1953), a famous Russian and Soviet film 
director, screenwriter, and actor who developed influential theories of 
montage and produced some of the most famous Soviet films of the 
time – Admiral Nakhimov (1947), Konets Sankt-Peterburga (1927), etc. 
In the edition, the author shares his experience of working with actors 
and focuses on such topics as contradictions in the work of an actor, 
discontinuity in actors’ work, the use of makeup, choice of role, rehearsal 
work, double rhythm of sound and picture, etc. Interestingly, Pudovkin 
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reviews cinema as a developed aspect of theatre and defines actor’s role 
as a realistic interpretation of the image. The author also elaborates 
upon the montage techniques and sets the primary condition for the 
success of cinematography – complete mastery of film editing. The 
narrative is replete with the reminiscences of Pudovkin’s work in movie 
industry and includes numerous examples from the author’s (as well as 
other Soviet directors such as Lev Kuleshov) practice as a film director. 
The edition includes 10 rare black and white illustrations showing 
actors (including Vsevolod himself) from various movies by Pudovkin, 
Otsep, and Kuleshov.
 Overall, an interesting analysis of the role of an actor in a film 
by a famous Soviet movie director.

$500

[ O N E  O F  T H E  G R E AT E S T  S OV I E T  M OV I E  D I R E C T O R S  S H A R E S 

H I S  K N O W L E D G E  A B O U T  F I L M  S H O O T I N G ]

Kuleshov, L. Praktika kinorezhissury [i.e. The Practice of Film Shooting]. 
Moscow: Goslitizdat, 1935. 267 pp.: ill. 22.7x15.5 cm. In original 
publisher’s cloth binding. Soiling of the boards. Otherwise near fine.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 3,000 copies. Edited by L. Okhitovich. 
Binding by L. A. Epple.
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 A theoretical work on the practice of film shooting by one of 
the greatest soviet movie directors.
 Lev Kuleshov (1899-1970) went down in history as one of the 
greatest Soviet directors and the author of movies that became classics 
of world cinematography - Neobychaynyye priklyucheniya mistera Vesta 
v strane bol’shevikov [i.e. The Extraordinary Adventures of Mr. West in 
the Land of the Bolsheviks] (1924), Po zakonu [i.e. By the Law] (1926), 
Velikiy uteshitel [i.e. The Great Consoler] (1933), etc. His discoveries in 
the field of film editing, including the famous “Kuleshov Effect”, became 
the basis of the foundations of the language of cinema and the practice 
of filmmaking. In this book, which came out in 1935, Kuleshov shares 
his experience in film shooting and provides a detailed description of 
the techniques he used while working on various movies. The edition 
consists of two sections and focuses on such topics as the principles 
of editing, practice of training an actor, preliminary work of the director 
and the crew, etc. The narrative is accompanied with multiple examples 
from Lev’s career as a film director. In the second chapter of the edition, 
Kuleshov mainly concentrates on the rehearsal method and breaks 
down economic benefits of the technique. What makes the book 
particularly engaging is the intertwining of theory of filmmaking with 
the biographical notes, which provide a rare insight into the unknown 
details of Kuleshov’s work on various Soviet movies and the obstacles 
he encountered on his way. The edition is supplemented with numerous 
schemes and black and white illustrations showing movie stills from 
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the films directed by Lev, including By the Law, The Extraordinary 
Adventures of Mr. West, Luch’ smerti [i.e. The Death Ray] (1925), etc. 
 Overall, an important contribution to the study of the 1930s 
Soviet cinematography.

$400

[ H I S T O RY  PAG E S  O F  F I L M  S H O O T I N G  I N  M O T I O N ]

Golovnya, Ye. Kinos’yemka s dvizheniya [i.e. Film Shooting in Motion]. 
[Moscow]: Goskinoizdat, 1940. 124 pp.: ill., schemes. 22.9x15.3 cm. In 
original publisher’s cloth binding with faded lettering on the front 
board. Worn binding, previous owner’s markings throughout the copy. 
Otherwise in a good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 3,000 copies. Edited by V. Tolmachev. 
Peculiarities of film shooting in motion.
 This interesting book on the film shooting in motion was 
written by Yevgeny Golovnya in 1940 and was approved as a textbook 
for the All-Union State Cinema Institute. The edition, which examines 
the influence of filming techniques on the artistic, visual, and technical 
quality of the movie, consists of three sections and elaborates upon 
such topics as shooting from motion as a pictorial method, development 
of motion filming, visual interpretation of music, etc. In the book, 
the author distinguishes four primary types of film shooting - simple 
panoramas, dynamic plane panoramas, dynamic spatial panoramas, and 
pseudo-dynamic panoramas – and provides a detailed description of 
each filming technique. Importantly, Golovnya reviews the peculiarities 
of shooting from motion in special conditions, in air and underwater, 
and offers interesting recommendations on achieving desired results, 
such as the use of airplanes and special equipment. The narrative 
is enriched with numerous examples from the author’s personal 
experience as a film director and is based on the analysis of various 
techniques used in both Soviet and foreign movie industry. The book 
contains rare schemes and black and white illustrations showing the 
equipment that was used by Mosfilm in the 1930s, movie stills from 
various films, including Kosmicheskiy reys [i.e. Cosmic Voyage] (1936; 
Directed by Vasili Zhuravlov), different shooting techniques, etc.
 Overall, an interesting material on the history of film shooting 
in motion.

$250

Worldcat shows 1 
copy of the edition 
at Harvard.
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[ S E C R E T S  O F  S OV I E T  C I N E M AT O G R A P H Y ]

Ptushkov, A., Renkov, N. Kombinirovannyye i tryukovyye kinos’yemki [i.e. 
Combined and Stunt Filming]. [Moscow]: Goskinoizdat, 1941. 264 pp.: 
ill. 23.2x17.8 cm. In original publisher’s quarter cloth binding. Rubbed 
boards, previous owner’s ink inscription on the verso of the front 
endpaper. Otherwise in a very good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 2,000 copies. Edited by N. Markovin. 
Soviet lessons on combined and stunt filming from the best of the best.
 In the 1920s and 1930s, the Soviet cinematography witnessed 
a time of technical experimentation and research. The decree of the 
Council of People’s Commissars of the USSR of March 23, 1938 «On 
Improving the Organization of Film Production» underlined the need to 
use combined filming as the most effective way of coping with existing 
issues in movie industry. From that time on, the Soviet directors began 
actively incorporating stunt and combined filming into their work. 
 A famous Soviet animation and fantasy film director, Alexander 
Ptushko (1900-1973) started his career in cinema in 1927 as a doll 
designer and immediately got carried away with experiments, making 
short doll films. Together with the operator Nikolay Renkov (1906-
1988), Ptushko developed methods of stunt and combined shooting, 
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integrating in one frame the real environment and live actors with 
cartoon dolls. These successful experiments gave the director an idea 
of   creating a large (2200 m) combined film Novyy Gulliver [i.e. New 
Gulliver] (1935). The movie became a worldwide sensation, granting 
widespread acclaim both to the director and operator. Using this 
method, the director shot the films Zolotoy klyuchik [i.e. Golden Key] 
(1938) and Ruslan i Lyudmila [i.e. Ruslan and Lyudmila] (1939) - movies 
that became a definite milestone in the development of special effects 
in Soviet cinematography. Nowadays, Alexander Ptushko and Nikolay 
Renkov are widely considered the pioneers of combined and stunt 
shooting in the USSR.
 The book Kombinirovannyye i tryukovyye kinos»yemki [i.e. 
Combined and Stunt Filming] was written by Alexander Ptushko and 
Nikolay Renkov shortly after the huge success of the movies The Golden 
Key and New Gulliver. In the edition, the authors reveal the secrets 
of shooting techniques masterly implemented in the creation of a 
number of films, including Arinka (1939; Directed by Yuriy Muzykant 
and Nadezhda Kosheverova), Muzhestvo [i.e. Courage] (1939; Directed 
by Mikhail Kalatozishvili), Svetlyy put’ [i.e. Tanya] (1940; Directed by 
Grigori Aleksandrov), etc. The book consists of 6 sections: Perspective 
combination, Transparent shooting, Keying, or shooting in the light, 
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Not found in 
Worldcat.

Additional drawing, Model shooting, and Various methods of combined 
shooting. The edition also includes numerous black and white stills 
from the various Soviet movies.
 Overall, an important document of the time.

$350

[ C I N E M AT O G R A P H Y ]

Ocherki po istorii sovetskogo kino (rabochaia programma) [i.e. Essays on 
History of Soviet Movies (Draft Program)]. Moscow: Izd. Akademii Nauk 
SSSR, 1951. 180 pp. 19,5x13 cm. In original printed wrappers. Fragments 
of spine lost, with tears, otherwise very good and clean copy. 
 Not for public release. One of 850 copies produced.
 This copy was sent with a typewritten invitation letter to 
someone Rodionov, offering him to take part in the 1952 conference to 
discuss an upcoming fundamental edition on Soviet cinematography.
 This program contained a draft version of structure this edition 
might have had, including all topics and their sequence. The complete 
three-volume edition ‘Essays on History of Soviet Movies’ was issued 
in 1956-1961. It was compiled by film historians of the Institute of Art 
History of the Academy of Science. Among them (and compilers of this 
program) were well-known specialists Nikolai Lebedev, Iosif Dolinskii, 
Grigorii Chakhir’ian, Rostislav Iurenev and others.

$350

No 26
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FOR & ABOUT CHILDREN
IV

27 [ E S TA B L I S H M E N T  O F  S OV I E T  E N T E RTA I N M E N T S  F O R  YO U T H ] 

Igry i razvlecheniia: Sbornik statei [i.e. Games and Entertainments: 
Collection of Articles] / V. Gorinevskii, V. Marts, A. Rodin. Moscow, 1922. 
89, [2] pp.: schemes. 25,5x17,5 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. No 
original spine, it was repaired by glue, fragments of covers lost, front 
cover soiled, foxing occasionally, pale pre-war stamps on t.p., p. 17 and 
last blank page, otherwise very good.
 First edition. One of 5000 copies. 
 One of the methods of education of socialist children and 
youth was organization of mass entertaining events like outdoor 
games. Banning bourgeois dances led to their illegal spreading. Soon 
after the Civil war was over, an issue of ideologically right or neutral 
events was raised and developed in the Soviet Union. “For involvement 
of young worker or peasant in Komsomol, for his/her activity in any 
Marxist, natural science, etc. club, it is needed to make this person use 
a book or newspaper, it is necessary to adapt to his/her basic needs, 
in particular, desire for entertainment” - the Central Committee of 
Komsomol declared. 
 Authors of this book are a hygienist and pedagogue Valentin 
Gorinevskii (1857-1937), a founder of the theory of outdoor games 
Vladimir Marts (1894-1922) and a pedagogue from the Institute for 
Planning and Organization of Public Education, Alexander Rodin (1890-
1963).
 The edition contains an article about advantages of plays and 
four sections: outdoor games for youth, scientific entertainments, youth 
days of rest, games and entertainments in a rural club. The last section 
includes advice related to movement away from purely entertaining 
mass activities. In chapters “Are Dances Acceptable in a Club?” and “What 
Games a Club May Hold?”, A. Rodin warned organizers to be careful with 
any dances. “Bypassing such dances as tango, maxixe, cancan that are 
based on a clearly indecent moment and should be prohibited in a club, 
we have to gradually exclude all other social dances. Games will be a 
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significant substitute for dancing”.
 Apart from that, many ball plays and activities with racing and 
other competitive elements are overviewed. 

$350

[ A N T I -T S A R I S T  P RO PAG A N DA  F O R  S OV I E T  YO U T H ]

Grinberg, A. Tsari i revolyutsionery: [V epokhu Nikolaya I i Aleksandra II i 
III] [i.e. Tsars and Revolutionaries: [In the Era of Nicholas I and Alexander 
II and III]]. Moscow; Leningrad: Gos. izd-vo, 1930 (Moskva: 1-ya 
Obraztsovaya tip.). 38, [2] pp.: ill. 17.6x12.5 cm. In original illustrated 
publisher’s wrappers. Fine.
 Scarce. First edition. 
 A collection of short stories for children dedicated to the 
revolutionary movement and the struggle against Tsarism. The 
collection covers the period of the reign of Nicholas I, Alexander II, 
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and Alexander III and narrates about the “brutal” deeds of the tsarist 
regime and the numerous attempts of revolutionaries to «rescue» the 
struggling people. Interestingly, the author tells young readers about 
some rather gory details and draws such scenes as the beating to death 
of deserters, the execution of death penalty, etc. The collection consists 
of 16 short stories and ends with a small essay about Vladimir Lenin 
and his executed brother Alexander.
 The book was written by the Soviet children’s author Anna 
Grinberg (1882-?), who started her literary career in the Kyiv magazine 
Kover-samolet [i.e. A Carpet-Plane]. In 1925, she compiled a number 
of books (Rasskazy besprizornykh [i.e. Stories of the Homeless] 1925; 
Ily’ich 1925; etc.) composed of texts written by children and dedicated 
to three main topics: homeless children, Lenin, and the life experience 
of children. In the second half of the 1920s, Anna Grinberg published 
several collections of plays intended for children’s amateur theaters.
The edition includes black and white illustrations by the noted Soviet 
graphic artist and book illustrator Andrey Brey (1902-1979). At different 
times, Andrey studied at the art school of K. Yuon and I. Dudin (1916), 
the studio «Venus de Milo» (1916-1917) under K. Kastsov, the State 
Free Art Workshops (1918) under P. Konchalovsky, S. Malyutin, etc. The 
artist intensively collaborated with children’s magazines (Pioner [i.e. 
A Pioneer], Veselyye kartinki [i.e. Funny Pictures], etc.) and illustrated 
books for youngsters: M. Don’s Pesenka o krolikakh [i.e. A Song about 
Rabbits] (1932), O. Guryan’s Obez’yaniy sad [i.e. Monkey Garden] 
(1931), L. Kvitko’s Razgovor [i.e. A Conversation] (1940), etc. Brey is 
widely considered «the oldest filmstrip artist», who suggested in some 
children’s filmstrips to inscribe and place the text in the plane of the 
drawing instead of the usual separate typographic inscription.
 Overall, an interesting piece of Soviet propaganda in youth.

$250

[ S OV I E T  C H I L D R E N ’ S  B O O K ]

Zagryatskova, I. Dve Irki: [Rasskaz] [i.e. Two Irki: [Story]]. [Moscow]: 
Mol. gvardiya, 1932. 16 pp.: ill. 19.2x12.9 cm. In original illustrated 
publisher’s wrappers. Loss of the pieces of the spine, small tears at the 
edges. Otherwise very good.
 Scarce. Second edition. First edition published in 1931. 
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 This beautifully illustrated children’s book is one of the last 
works written by the Soviet children’s author Irina Zagryatskova (1905-
1932). 
 The book tells the story of the adventurous journey of two 
monkeys from native Africa to the zoo on the shores of the Black Sea.
 The edition is decorated with colorful illustrations by the noted 
Soviet graphic artist and book illustrator Andrey Brey (1902-1979). At 
different times, Andrey studied at the art school of K. Yuon and I. Dudin 
(1916), the studio «Venus de Milo» (1916-1917) under K. Kastsov, the 
State Free Art Workshops (1918) under P. Konchalovsky, S. Malyutin, 
etc. The artist intensively collaborated with children’s magazines 
(Pioner [i.e. A Pioneer], Veselyye kartinki [i.e. Funny Pictures], etc.) and 
illustrated books for youngsters: M. Don’s Pesenka o krolikakh [i.e. A 
Song about Rabbits] (1932), O. Guryan’s Obez’yaniy sad [i.e. Monkey 
Garden] (1931), L. Kvitko’s Razgovor [i.e. A Conversation] (1940), etc. 
Brey is widely considered «the oldest filmstrip artist», who suggested in 
some children’s filmstrips to inscribe and place the text in the plane of 
the drawing instead of the usual separate typographic inscription.

$350 
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30 [ E S TA B L I S H M E N T  O F  S O C I A L I S T  C H I L D H O O D :  P L AY T H I N G S ] 

Sovetskaia igrushka [i.e. Soviet Toy] #8 for 1936. Moscow: Vsesoiuz. 
koop. ob’edinennoe izdatel’stvo, 1936. 32 pp.: ill. 29x21 cm. In original 
wrappers with letterpress design and ornament. Good. Tears of spine 
with fragment lost, soiling of covers and stains on pages, traces of 
private stamp on front page.
 One of 6200 copies produced.
 An early issue of the organ of the Committee on Toys at 
the People’s Commissariat for Education, as well as the Scientific 
Experimental Institute for Toys. It was published monthly under this 
title in 1935-1936, then as ‘Igrushka’ until 1939. It is now considered 
one of the crucial yet little-known sources on Soviet childhood in the 
1930s.
 More than one generation of Soviet statesmen and politicians, 
educators, intelligentsia and scientists worked on the creation of a 
concept “happy Soviet childhood”, including the entire set of symbols, 
meanings and images. Specialized magazines for and about children 
were rather effective mediums.
 The magazine ‘Soviet Toy’ became a kind of manual for newly 
formed toy factories and socialist educators. The edition provided 
various materials from construction itself to recommendations on how 

Worldcat doesn’t 
track this edition.

No 30



45B O O K V I C A

toys might bring the communist ideology to young minds. This issue 
contains articles about Khanty’s national dolls, children’s aeromodelling 
club under supervision of glider pilot S. Anokhin, playthings in nurseries, 
American toys, etc. The first mentioned text about Khanty’s national 
dolls was written after a pedagogical expedition of the Institute of the 
Peoples of the North. Collected dolls became an important part of the 
contemporary study of indigenous people.
 The back cover features two advertisements of organizations 
“Mostorg” and “Mossel’promsbyt” that sold contemporary toys for 
Moscow residents.

$450

[ I L L U S T R AT I O S  B Y  O N E  O F  T H E  F I R S T  S OV I E T  F I L M S T R I P 

A RT I S T S ]

Kassil, L. Chasy na bashne: [Rasskazy] [i.e. Clock on the Tower]. Moscow; 
Leningrad: Detizdat, 1940 (Moskva). 40 pp, 1 ill.: ill. 21.5x17.5 cm. In 
original illustrated publisher’s cardboards. Slightly rubbed boards with 
light soilings. Otherwise very good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. Edited by K. Piskunov. With 6 full-page 
black-and white and 1 color illustration by Andrey Breya (1902-1979), 
a noted Soviet graphic artist and illustrator. At different times, Breya 
studied at the School of K. Yuon and I. Dudin (1916), art studio «Venus 
de Milo» (1916-1917), in the State Free Art Workshops (1918) with P. P. 
Konchalovsky, etc. He worked in the field of easel and book graphics and 
illustrated books for Moscow publishing houses «Molodaya Gvardiya», 
Detgiz, «Detsky Mir,” etc. Andrey is widely considered one of the first 
Soviet filmstrip artists, suggesting in some children’s filmstrips to 
write and place text in the plane of the picture, rather than a separate 
typographic inscription, as usual.
 A collection of short stories for children written by Lev Kassil 
(1905-1970), a Soviet writer of juvenile and young adult literature. In 
1923, Lev Kassil entered Moscow State University, where he studied 
aerodynamics. Lev published his first tale in 1925, and eventually 
became a REF and LEF member. In 1927, Mayakovsky invited him to 
share in the magazine called New LEF. His most important works were 
two autobiographical novels for young people dealing with student 
life before the Revolution, Konduit [i.e. The Black Book] (1929) and 
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Shvambraniya [i.e. The Land of Shvambrania] (1931). 
 The book contains 6 short stories – Slova komandira [i.e. Words 
of the Commander], Gost’ [i.e. Guest], Olesya Pruzhak, Spor o sile [i.e. 
Dispute about Power], Portret [i.e. Portrait], and Nochnyye zaboty [i.e. 
Night Worries].

$350

[ RO B O T S  C R E AT E D  B Y  S OV I E T  P E O P L E ]

Frolov, V. Radiotekhnicheskie igry i igrushki [i.e. Radio Technology Games 
and Toys]. Moscow: Energiia, 1979. 68, [4] pp.: ill. 24x17 cm. In original 
illustrated wrappers. Covers and spine slightly rubbed, few creases of 
front cover corner, otherwise near fine. 
 First and only edition. Cover design by S. Lukhin. 
 This book included the most interesting radio toys produced by 
Soviet amateur radio enthusiasts in the 1970s. 
 The compiler, engineer Vladimir Frolov (1935-2017) graduated 
from the Moscow Energy Institute and worked in arms and radio 
factories. He contributed to a magazine ‘Radio’ from 1965, publishing 
experimental schemes and constructions. 
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 This collection is issue No. 1000 in a 
series ‘Massovaia radiobiblioteka’ that printed 
various information about radio technology 
for amateur engineers. Interest in radio toys 
particularly increased in the 1970s and 
articles about them appeared in magazines 
‘Radio’, ‘Modelist-konstruktor’, ‘Iunyi tekhnik’, 
but separate issues of these periodicals were 
hardly found. So the author gathered the most 
interesting radio constructions, including 
souvenir radio receivers, toy tape players, 
‘living’ toy pets, robots going around obstacles, 
reacting to voice and flashlight. The edition lists 
their descriptions, schemes and instructions to 
construct, as well as images of ready toys. 
 Among them are trendy Hare and Wolf 
from the Soviet animated series ‘Well, Just You 
Wait’. “This toy hare is actually a picky eater. 

If you bring a ‘carrot’ to its mouth, its eyes light up with enthusiasm, 
it squeals happily and moves towards the delicacy. But try to give it 
a ‘pepper pod’ and its eyes are filled with fear: making a disturbing 
sound, it will go back by its motorcycle. In fact, the toy hare doesn’t have 
any sense of smell, but it has an equally perfect electronic apparatus 
that accurately determines magnetic and non-magnetic materials that 
imitate vegetables”. The Wolf was produced as a target that flashed its 
eyes and howled if a shooter hit its nose. A gun fired flashes of light and 
the target included a photosensitive component. A similar component 
was built into a toy model of the space capsule ‘Vostok-1’ that reacted 
to any flashlight.
 All selected radio toys were first presented in various issues of 
the magazine ‘Radio’ and the book lists all these articles at the end.

$350
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33 [ H O U S I N G  F O R  W O R K E R S ]

Stakheev, K. Deshevoe ratsionalizirovannoe zhilishche [i.e. Cheap 
Rationalized Dwelling]. Leningrad: Krasnaia gazeta, 1929. 56 pp.: ill. 
18x13 cm. In original printed wrappers. No covers. Uncut and very good 
copy, slightly soiled on lower edge of first two leaves.
 First and only edition. Rare. 
 This book supplement to a mass magazine ‘Science and 
Technology’ is dedicated to searching for an ideal worker’s dwelling, 
according to needs of that time. 
 Stakheev focused on the economy of different dwelling 
construction and highlighted the most rational arrangement of living 
spaces and furniture in them. In particular, the author frequently used a 
method of comparison, placing in one line a stereotyped apartment plan 
and a rationalized one to show a difference. He demonstrates examples 
of interior design for various apartments, as well as numerous plans. He 
also mentioned experimental round buildings that attracted attention 
of architects in the 1920s. Exterior design and scheme of construction 
were published for a round cottage by German modernist B. Taut. The 
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last chapter covered projects of proletarian dachas [country house], 
including options for families and single workers.

$350

[ A  P R A I S E  T O  W E S T E R N  A RC H I T E C T U R E  P RO D U C E D  I N  T H E 

U S S R ]

Arkin, D. Arkhitektura sovremennogo zapada [i.e. Architecture of the 
Modern West]. Moscow: Izogiz, 1932. 185, [2] pp.: ill. 26.9x19.5 cm. In 
original publisher’s cloth binding. Slight wear and rubbing, former 
owner’s inscription on the title-page, a few red pencil check marks in 
text. Otherwise in a very good condition. No dust-jacket.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 7,000 copies. Edited by V. Kemenov. 
Design by one of the key avant-garde artists of the Soviet Union El 
Lissitzky (1890-1941). An important book in the history of Soviet 
constructivism. 
 Written by the noted Soviet art critic and historian of 
architecture David Arkin (1899-1957), this book came out a few months 
before the beginning of the era of “Stalinist architecture”, when the 
author had to completely abandon his modernist views and principles. 
In December 1947, David Arkin, secretary of the Union of Soviet 
Architects, was accused of anti-Soviet propaganda and criticized for 
having produced the monograph Arkhitektura sovremennogo zapada 
[i.e. Architecture of the Modern West], in which the author “promoted 
‘cosmopolitanism’ and ‘Americanism’ in Soviet architecture.” Printed 
in 1932, this “troubled” edition represents a praise to the Western 
architecture and contains in depth examinations of the work of the 
preeminent modernist designers and architects of the time including 
Le Corbusier, Bruno Taut, J. J. P. Oud, Ludwig Karl Hilberseimer, Richard 
Neutra, Ernst May, Erich Mendelsohn, Moholy-Nagy, and Frank Lloyd 
Wright, etc. Profusely illustrated throughout with black and white 
photographic reproductions of designs and built structures, the edition 
features analysis of the 20th century modernist trends – constructivism, 
functionalism, and “new architecture” – and focuses on various 
achievements of foreign construction. The book also includes selected 
excerpts from the treatises of the aforementioned architects. Among 
the articles featured are Le Corbusier’s «A New Era in Architecture», 
«Reorganization of Cities», «Modern City for 3 Million Inhabitants», 
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«Aesthetics of a New City», «Plan for the Restructuring of Paris»; Bruno 
Taut’s «What is New Architecture», «Problems of Housing Architecture»; 
Oud’s «The Future of Architecture and its Possibilities»; Frank Lloyd 
Wright’s «The Third Dimension», and others.
 Photographs of the constructions presented on the pages of 
the edition offer a curious insight into the state of Western architecture 
in the 1930s.

$500

[ B R I D G E  R E C O N S T R U C T I O N  D U R I N G  A  WA R ]

Gastev, V. Vosstanovleniye mostov [i.e. Bridge Reconstruction]. Moscow, 
Leningrad: Gostransizdat, 1932. 272pp., 3 schemes: ill. 25.2x17.8cm. In 
original illustrated publisher’s cardboards. Loose, horizontal crease on 
the front cardboard, edges are slightly worn. In good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. Written by the Soviet scientist in the field 
of building structures, Vladimir Gastev (1891-1974), this is one of the 
first Soviet books dedicated to the reconstruction of bridges as a crucial 
element of successful communication during warfare.
 The manual describes architectural peculiarities of the bridge 
reconstruction process and elaborates upon the different components 
of the renovation procedure. While the author primarily focuses on 
the short-term reconstruction of the war-damaged bridges, he also 
provides instructions on the substantial rehabilitation of tunnels and 
bridges. From cleaning up destroyed parts of the sites to the proper 
arrangement of the props, the book expands on such topics as: various 
means, types and elements of short-term reconstruction (crib piers, 
gabions, etc.), estimate time frames of work completion, sea crossing 
(ferry/ice crossing), span lifting, temporary pipes, demolition and 
reconstruction of tunnels, necessary equipment, methods of substantial 
rehabilitation of props and spans, etc. The last section of the book 
is dedicated to the preliminary and on-site organization of bridge 
reconstruction. Importantly, every chapter of the edition is accompanied 
by explanatory plans and multiple rare photographs depicting 
demolition of viaducts and bridges during the World War I and various 
stages of bridge/overpass rehabilitation process, as well as calculations 
and tables that define a number of materials and working force needed 
for the construction of crib piers, data on the various types of rails, pile 
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hammers, and pile drivers, sizes of logs for triangular and trapezoidal 
pipes, work graphics, etc.
 The edition also includes 3 folded schemes of the old and new 
ferries to cross the Desna river.

$250

[ H E AT  E N G I N E E R I N G  I N  S OV I E T  C O N S T R U C T I O N ]

Fokin, K. Stroitel’naya teplotekhnika ograzhdayushchikh chastey zdaniy 
[i.e. Heat Engineering in the Construction of the Protective Parts of 
Buildings]. Moscow; Leningrad: Gosstroizdat, 1933. 211 pp.: schemes. 
22.9x15.5 cm. In original publisher’s quarter cloth. Loss of the piece of 
the spine, soiling of the boards, wear to the edges, previous owner’s ink 
inscriptions on the title-page, contents, and p. 5, and boards. Otherwise 
good.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 5,000 copies. Edited by N. Zapletin. 
 This early Soviet book on heat engineering in the construction 
of the protective parts of buildings was written by Konstantin Fokin, 
a Russian engineer and one of the creators of Soviet building heat 
engineering. Shortly after graduating from the Civil Engineering 
Faculty of the Moscow Higher Technical School, Konstantin started his 
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scientific activity at the State Institute of Structures in 
1927. Together with O. Vlasov, Fokin developed the first 
Soviet standards for building heating technology, which 
became the basis of this work. Printed in 1933, the 
edition contains a detailed description of a number of 
thermal engineering related issues including thermal 
properties of building materials, heat transfer, heat 
resistance, moisture regime of fences, features of outer 
corners, and heat engineering regime of flat roofs. The 
publication consists of 7 sections and features multiple 
examples of heat engineering calculations of external 
parts of buildings, such as attic floor, timber frame 
wall, etc. The book is also supplemented with three 
appendixes: table of thermal performance of building 
materials, table of values of radiation coefficients of 

building materials, and tables of maximum water vapor pressure.
 The edition was designed for students of civil engineering 
universities, engineers and technicians of design and construction.
 Overall, an interesting book written by one of the creators of 
Soviet building heat engineering.

$250

[ A  S OV I E T  S T U DY  O F  B R I D G E  VA U LT S ]

Nazarov, A. Voprosy teorii rascheta mostovykh svodov [i.e. Questions of 
the Theory of Calculating Bridge Vaults]. Tbilisi: Zakgosizdat, 1934. 42 pp. 
20.2x14.1 cm. In original illustrated publisher’s wrappers. Loss of the 
pieces of the spine, tears to the wrappers, rubbed. Otherwise in good 
condition.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 1,000 copies. Edited by Professor K. 
Zavriev. One of the first Soviet works on the theory of calculating bridge 
vaults.
 This rare publication devoted to the theory of calculating bridge 
vaults was written by the Honored Worker of Science and Technology of 
the Armenian SSR and the Director of the Institute of Geophysics and 
Engineering Seismology of the Academy of Sciences of the Armenian 
SSR Armen Nazarov (1908-1983) in 1934. At the time, the issue of 
calculating arched bridges for the action of lateral horizontal forces 
(wind, seismic forces) was poorly studied and the book served as one 
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of the first works on the subject matter. The edition, which was based 
on the examination conducted by the author at the Transcaucasian 
Institute of Structures (ZIS), consists of two main sections: The Theory 
of Spatial Bending of Curved Bars and On the Resistance of Arched 
Bridges to Lateral Loading. In the book, the author elaborates upon 
such topics as differential equilibrium equations, relationship between 
deformations and internal forces and deformation equations, etc. 
Nazarov analyzes the study of Professor V. Gastev Raschet svodov 
na deystviye gorizontal’nikh nagruzok [i.e. Calculating Vaults on the 
Activity of Horizontal Forces], which was published a few months prior 
to the present edition and proves the falseness of Gastev’s assumption 
that “The method of calculating vaults for the action of horizontal loads 
adopted in the current technical conditions does not at all correspond to 
the actual operation of the vaults under these conditions.” Importantly, 
after checking Gastev’s study and correcting the error in the Professor’s 
formula, Nazarov shows that the conditional method of calculation, even 
for elevated vaults, for which the discrepancies should be especially 
large, gives deviations not exceeding 20%.
 Armen Nazarov is the author of numerous works on mathematical 
methods in mechanics, applied mechanics and operational calculus, 
structural mechanics, applied mathematics, engineering seismology, 
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and seismic resistance of structures.
 Overall, one of the first thorough studies of the theory of 
calculating bridge vaults.

$300

[ A N A LY S I S  O F  T H E  C O N S T R U C T I O N  O F  R E S I D E N T I A L  A R E A S  I N 

M O S C O W ]

Gol’denberg P., Gol’denberg B. Planirovka zhilogo kvartala Moskvy XVII, 
XVIII i XIX vv [i.e. Layout of Residential Areas in Moscow in the 17th, 18th, 
and 19th Centuries]. Moscow; Leningrad: ONTI, Glavnaya redaktsiya 
stroitel’noy literatury, 1935. 181 pp., 7 folded plans: ill. 27x20.4 cm. 
In original publisher’s cloth binding with illustrated endpapers. Light 
soiling of the boards. Otherwise near fine. With illustrated endpapers.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 4,000 copies. Edited by S. Sakharov. 
Title page in French and Russian. One of the first publications of the 
Stalinist era dedicated to the construction of Moscow.
 This analysis of Moscow residential areas in the 17th, 18th, 
and 19th centuries was compiled by the famous Soviet architect Petr 
Goldenberg (1902-1974) and economist B. Goldenberg in 1935. The 
edition came out in the midst of the Stalinist Reconstruction of Moscow, 
which was conceived and partially implemented in the 1930s and 1940s. 
In the book, the authors, driven by the task of clarifying the reasons 
for the formation of the main types of Moscow quarters, meticulously 
describe all the historical stages of the construction of Moscow and 
examine changes in the layout of the city over the period from the 17th 
to 19th centuries. The edition consists of three sections that analyze the 
development of Moscow, the main types of dwellings of various classes 
of the population, and types of residential quarters. The book is based 
on newly studied material (plans, archival documents, testimonies), 
which gives a valuable description and study of the centuries-old 
historical paths along which the construction of the city dwelling and 
the improvement of Moscow took place. The publication was compiled 
through the participation of the noted architects, Professors N. Brunov 
and N. Tarasov, and a large staff of architects-draftsmen (Z. Bolshova, 
V. Inshtedtov, T. Lyutivinsky, L. Startseva, N. Shrot), who supplemented 
the edition with numerous tables, schemes, and rare plans of the city 
(7 folded plans): Moscow ring streets development plan, the plan of 
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the first main roads of the capital, the layout of industrial factories in 
Moscow, municipal plans, improvement schemes, and many others.
 Overall, a rare illustrative insight into the construction of 
Moscow in the 17th, 18th, and 19th centuries.

$100

[ C O L O R  S C I E N C E  F O R  A RC H I T E C T S ]

Alekseev, S., Shevarev, P., Teplov, B. Tsvetovedeniye dlya arkhitektorov [i.e. 
Color in Architecture]. Moskva; Leningrad: GONTI, Glav. red. stroit. lit-ry, 
1938 (Leningrad: Tipografiya im. Yevg. Sokolovoy). 160 pp., 12 pp. of ill.: 
ill. 22.9x16.1 cm. In original publisher’s cloth binding. Slightly rubbed, 
small hole at the upper corner of the 8 pages. Otherwise in a very good 
condition.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 6,000 copies. Edited by B. Skorov. 
 An interesting Soviet book about the use of color in architecture.
 Written in 1938 by S. Alekseev, P. Shevarev, and B. Teplov, this 
work represents a textbook for students of architectural universities and 
architectural faculties of technical colleges in the 1930s Soviet Union. 
The edition is dedicated to the use of color in architecture and consists 
of two sections. The first section, compiled by B. Teplov and P. Shevarev, 
contains basic material of general color science and focuses on such 
topics as body color, color mixing, color and vision, color measurement, 
and color perception. The second section, written by S. Alekseev, deals 
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with special issues: coloring and lighting (in particular, the effect of 
coloring of premises on their illumination), particular problems solved 
in architecture by color, the dependence of the effect of coloring on 
the selection, placement and alternation of colors, the combination of 
colors, as well as some technological issues. Importantly, the author 
reviews these issues using examples of Pompeian wall painting and 
offers numerous schemes, black and white illustrations, tables, and 12 
pp. of color illustrations showing different aspects of color science.
 Overall, an interesting work on the use of color in architecture.

$500

[ R E C O N S T R U C T I O N  O F  C I T I E S  I N  T H E  U S S R ]

Planirovka i stroitel’stvo gorodov SSSR: Materialy III plenuma Pravleniya 
Soyuza sov. arkhitektorov SSSR. 7-11 iyulya 1938 g [i.e. Planning and 
Construction of Cities in the USSR: Materials of the III Plenum of the Board 
of the Union of Soviet Architects of the USSR. July 7-11, 1938]. Moscow: 
Izd-vo Vses. akad. arkhitektury, 1938 (Obraztsovaya tip.). 143 pp., 3 pp. of 
ill., plan: ill. 25.4x17.6 cm. In original publisher’s quarter cloth. Slightly 
rubbed edges. Otherwise near fine.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 3,000 copies. Edited by I. Suchkevich. 
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Worldcat 
shows copies 
of the edition 
at Columbia 
University 
Libraries, New 
York Public 
Library, University 
of Pennsylvania 
Libraries, 
University of 
Chicago Library, 
UC Berkeley 
Libraries, and 
Stanford University 
Libraries.

 The development of Soviet industrial production in the second 
and third five-year plans raised the problems of urban planning in the 
cities of the USSR.
 The complexity of the issues of socialist urban planning 
necessitated the decree of the Central Executive Committee and the 
Council of People’s Commissars of the USSR «On the Preparation and 
Approval of Planning Projects and Socialist Reconstruction of Cities 
and Other Populated Areas of the USSR.» (1933) The decree focused 
attention on the need for a close connection between the growth of 
cities and the prospects for the development of the national economy, 
the planned coordinated development of places of employment and 
settlement in each city, the provision of the most favorable conditions 
for work, social, cultural and consumer services for the population, etc. 
 By 1938, it became obvious that the sizes of urban areas in the 
1933 general plan had been greatly exaggerated, causing a sharp shift 
towards “gigantomania” in Soviet architecture. In an effort to develop 
new guidelines for the socialist architects, Soviet authorities decided to 
convene the III plenum of the board of the Union of Soviet Architects in 
Leningrad in 1938. Dedicated to the planning and construction of cities 
in the USSR, the plenum was attended by numerous architects from 
various regions of the Soviet Union, specialists in communal sanitation 
and hygiene, local city workers, etc.
 The agenda of the plenum included the following issues: 1. 
The practice of planning and building cities - report by the architect V. 
Baburov 2. Residential quarter - co-report by the architect B. Rubanenko 
3. Sanitary and hygienic issues in the practice of planning settlements 
- co-report by Professor A. Sysin 4. Issues of engineering and transport 
structure in urban planning - co-report of Professor A. Stramentov 5. 
Scope and content of design and planning works - co-report of the 
architect N. Baranov 6. Role and significance of architects in planning 
and construction of cities - co-report of the engineer A Sharov.
 The plenum singled out a number of key guidelines for the 
improvement of the planning and construction of the Soviet cities: 
obligatory participation of planners and orderlies when choosing 
places for the construction of new industrial enterprises, to minimize 
the practice of building temporary settlements, ensure the systematic 
and timely development of projects of district planning, obligatory 
deepening of theoretical and practical work on building blocks, etc.
 The edition contains the transcripts of the reports and the 
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resolution adopted by the plenum as well as numerous black and 
white illustrations and schemes (including 1 folded plan) showing 
achievements of Soviet architecture in the 1930s, mainly: Lenin’s 
sculpture (S. Merkurov), Stalin’s sculpture (S. Merkurov), general plan 
of Moscow,  Voroshilov Sanatorium in Sochi, Red Square in Moscow, 
Moscow subway, the Moscow-Volga channel, Rustaveli avenue in 
Tbilisi, etc. These illustrations are particularly important considering 
that overtime the initial appearance of the venues was significantly 
modified.
 Overall, an important document of the time.

$500

[ S OV I E T  C O N S T R U C T I O N  O F  M E AT  I N D U S T RY ]

Pirog, P. Chasti zdanii miasokombinatov: Uchebnik dlia kursov povyshennogo 
tipa [i.e. Parts of Buildings in Butchery Combinats: Textbook for Advanced 
Level Courses]. Moscow: Pishchepromizdat, 1939. 288 pp.: ill., schemes. 
20x14 cm. In original cardboards. Rubbed and soiled, crease of spine 
after title page, foxing on front endpaper and t.p.
 First and only edition. One of 3000 copies. Very rare.
 Comprehensive work on construction of all details of a butchery 
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complex. 
 During the period of industrialization in the USSR, along with 
the development of heavy industry, there was a task to create a powerful 
food industry to supply the population with food. A special organization 
All-Union Design and Construction Trust ‘Miasokhladostroi’ was 
established under control of the People’s Commissariat of Food Industry 
of the USSR. In 1929-1940, more than 20 large meat plants were built 
in Moscow, Leningrad, Baku, Semipalatinsk, Orsk, etc. In 1936, statesman 
Anastas Mikoyan visited the United States to get acquainted with the 
latest technologies and managed to achieve the rapid development 
of the food industry. The new butchery combinats were equipped with 
advanced machinery; Mikoyan also supervised all construction projects. 
This edition gave standards of the construction from foundation 
to special premises like refrigerator compartments. The text is 
supplemented by 280 technical drawings and schemes.

$350

[ A  P H O T O B O O K  O F  S OV I E T  PA R K S ]

Korzhev, M., Prokhorova, M. Arkhitektura parkov SSSR [i.e. The Architecture 
of Soviet Parks]. [Moscow]: Izd-vo Akad. arkhitektury SSSR, [1940]. 140 
pp., 9 ills., plan: ill., plans. 26.4x20.5 cm. In original publisher’s cloth. 
Loss of the piece of the spine. Otherwise near fine. 
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 4,000 copies. Edited by B. Mikhailov. 
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Worldcat shows 
copies of the 
edition at Harvard 
University, 
Princeton 
University, 
University of 
Illinois at Urbana 
Champaign, and 
Kansas University.

Binding and title-page by the artist N. Gitman.
 A rare Soviet photobook capturing the construction of parks in 
the USSR.
 The construction of parks in the Soviet Union was largely 
viewed as a fairground for “building new Soviet man”. Against this 
background, from the first years of the establishment of Soviet rule, the 
construction of parks became one of the priorities of Soviet architecture. 
By 1937, the number of parks across the cities of USSR amounted to 200 
and continued to increase. Printed in 1940, this interesting photobook 
was compiled by the authors of the project of one of the largest parks in 
Moscow - Izmaylovsky Park - Mikhail Korzhev and M. Prokhorov. The former 
is nowadays considered to be the first Soviet landscape architect. In the 
album, the authors set out the basic principles of park construction in 
the Soviet Union and examine the experience accumulated in the 1920s 
and 1930s Soviet architecture. According to Korzhev and Prokhorov, the 
main downsides of Soviet parks laid in the lack of compositional unity 
and the admiration for formalism, eclecticism, and constructivism. The 
edition features over 200 schemes and illustrations capturing the view 
of parks across multiple Soviet cities, including Tbilisi, Baku, Moscow, 
Alma-Ata, Smolensk, Tashkent, Nalchik, Rostov on Don, Tula, Nikolaev, 
Vologda, Gagra, Sochi, Odessa, Minsk, Crimea, Teberda. Sokhumi, Borjomi, 
etc. The photobook showcases the initial appearance of parks many of 
which were either destroyed or significantly renovated overtime.

$500

No 42
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43 [ A  V I S U A L  D O C U M E N T  O F  T H E  D I S M A N T L E D  PAV I L I O N  O F 

G E O RG I A N  S S R ]

Vsesoyuznaya s.-kh. vystavka. Pavil’on «Gruzinskaya SSR»: Putevoditel’ [i.e. 
All-Union Agricultural Exhibition. Pavilion “Georgian SSR”: Guidebook]. 
Moscow: Sel’khozgiz, 1940. 80 pp.: ill. 16.5x11 cm. In original illustrated 
publisher’s wrappers. Loss of the pieces of the spine, staining to the first 
four pages. Otherwise in a very good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. Compiled by Z. Leykin. A guide to the 
dismantled pavilion of Georgian SSR in All-Union Agricultural Exhibition 
(VSKhV). 
 This edition was printed in 1940, a year after the opening of 
the All-Union Agricultural Exhibition. The guidebook is dedicated to 
Georgian SSR pavilion which was originally conceived as a pavilion of 
the Transcaucasian republics (architects M.K.Shavishvili, I.N. Chkhenkeli, 
engineer Andronikashvili) with three halls. In 1939, the plans changed 
and instead of one pavilion on the left side of the Kolkhoz Square, 
pavilions of three Transcaucasian republics - Georgia, Armenia, and 
Azerbaijan - were constructed. After the division of the expositions, the 
pavilion was rebuilt by Georgian architects A. Kurdiani and G. Lezhava, 
who were awarded the 2nd degree Stalin prize in architecture (1941) 
for the design of the building (chief artist Valerian Sidamon-Eristavi; 
director of the pavilion V. Bujiashvili; chief agronomist S. Mzhavanadze). 
In 1965, the Georgian SSR pavilion was dismantled, giving way to a 
small glass parallelepiped pavilion of the Subtropical Culture. In 1986-
1987, it was altered with a pavilion «Labor rest», upon completion of 
which the construction was named «Soviet Trade Unions.»
 The edition consists of five main sections: Central Hall, Hall 
of Subtropic Cultures, Greenhouse and Open Area of Green Spaces, 
Hall of the Oldest Branches of Agriculture in Georgia, and the 
Flourishing of Socialist Culture. The guidebook provides both a detailed 
architectural description of different halls of the now non-existent 
pavilion and a thorough overview of the state of agricultural branches 
and their development in Georgia. The edition is supplemented with 
the abundance of statistical data on the achievements of Georgian 
agriculture and 9 black and white illustrations depicting external/
internal design of the pavilion as well as scenes from rural life in 
Georgia.
 The All-Union Agricultural Exhibition in Moscow (Ostankino) 

No copies found in 
Worldcat.
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was established on February 17, 1935, with the master plan by 
Vyacheslav Oltarzhevsky being approved in 1936. The exhibition was 
intended to showcase agricultural accomplishments of the Soviet 
Union and its constituent republics. The first season was announced to 
begin in July 1937 and was designed as a «City of Exhibitions». However, 
plans did not materialise, and three weeks before the deadline Stalin 
personally postponed the exhibition by one year. Some pavilions and 
the 1937 entrance gates by Oltarzhevsky were torn down to be replaced 
with more appropriate structures. In 1938, a government commission 
examined the construction and decided that the exhibition was too 
modest. Oltarzhevsky was arrested, together with the Commissar for 
Agriculture and his staff (eventually released in 1943). In August 1938 
Nikita Khrushchev declared that the site was not ready, and the opening 
was postponed until August 1939. The exhibition finally opened on 1 
August 1939, being followed by two show seasons in 1940 and 1941. 
VSKhV was shut down for the remainder of World War II in 1941 and 
was not re-opened until 1954, when the renovation process was over.
 Overall, an important visual document of the dismantled 
Georgian SSR pavilion.

$500
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[ I M AG E S  O F  A RC H I T E C T U R E  –  T H E  B E G I N N I N G  O F  T RO U B L E S 

F O R  DAV I D  A R K I N ] 

Arkin, D. Obrazy arkhitektury: [Ocherki] [i.e. Images of Architecture: 
[Essays]]. Moscow: Izd-vo Akad. arkhitektury SSSR, 1941. 380 pp.: ill. 
19.9x15.4 cm. In original publisher’s half cloth. Slightly rubbed at the 
hinges, light damp stain on the right upper corner of the title-page, 
several illustrations detached. Otherwise in good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 4,000 copies. Edited by I. Sushkevich. 
 This book is one of the primary reasons why the Soviet art 
theorist David Arkin (1899-1957) was accused of formalism and 
cosmopolitanism. 
 Published in 1941, this publication of the famous Soviet art 
critic and historian of architecture David Arkin contains 10 essays on 
the foreign and Soviet architecture: Palladio in Vicenza, Roman Notes, 
The Place de la Concorde, Ledoux, Russian Classics, Bazhenov and 
Kazakov, Admiralty, Birth and Fall of the Crystal Palace, Skyscraper, and 
the Soviet Pavilion. In the articles, the author masterly intertwines 
travel notes about Italian cities with the reflections on the architectural 
heritage of various authors and analysis of contemporary problems. 
The narrative, which clearly reveals Arkin’s admiration for the foreign 
architecture, later became one of the main evidences in the accusations 
of the author’s formalist inclinations. Shortly after the publication of 
the book, Arkin became the victim of Soviet criticism and up until his 
death was persecuted for cosmopolitanism. 
 The edition includes numerous black and white illustrations 
showing monuments of Soviet and foreign architecture.
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 David Arkin studied at Moscow University in the Faculty of 
Social Sciences in 1916-1922. In the following years, he served as the 
Head of the Department of Art Industry of the Faculty of Literature and 
Art (1930-1931) and was the Professor of the Department of Theory 
and History of Arts in the 1950s.

$350

[ B R I E F  H I S T O RY  O F  U R B A N  P L A N N I N G ]

Bunin, A., Ilyin, L., Polyakov, N., Shkvarikov, V. Gradostroitel’stvo [i.e. Urban 
Planning]. Moscow: Izd-vo Akad. arkhitektury SSSR, 1945 (tip. im. Stalina). 
327 pp., 6 pp. of ills., plans: ill. 26.5x21.1 cm. In original publisher’s cloth 
binding. Binding slightly bumped with tear of the spine. Otherwise in a 
very good condition. With illustrated endpapers.
 Scarce. First edition. Edited by V. Shkvarikov. 
 This brief history of urban planning was compiled by the 
corresponding members of the Academy of Architecture of the Soviet 
Union Andrey Bunin (1905-1977), Lev Ilyin (1879-1942), Nikolay 
Polyakov (1898-1969), and Vyacheslav Shkvarikov (1908-1971) in 1945. 
In the edition, the authors review the history of urban planning and 
cover such periods as antiquity, Renaissance, Baroque, 18th-19th century 
architecture in Western Europe and Russia, and modern urban planning 
both in the USSR and abroad. Each of the 12 chapters of the book 
begins with a brief general description of the cities of the period under 
consideration. In this description, the authors provide information on 
the population and the size of cities as well as the motives for choosing 
a place for the construction of a city and examine the location and 
architecture of streets and squares, landscaping, technical equipment of 
the city, etc. This is followed by monographic descriptions of the most 
famous cities and conclusions that summarize each chapter. Among 
the countries reviewed are Egypt, Ancient Greece, Babylon, Byzantium, 
China, France, India, Brazil, the USA, Russia, the USSR, etc. The 20th 
century architecture of the Soviet Union covers two main topics: history 
of the reconstruction of Moscow and Leningrad.
 Materials for the book were collected and developed at the 
Academy of Architecture of the USSR on the eve of World War II, in 
order to create a manual for architects and students of architectural 
universities. However, the compilation of the edition (with the writing 
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of a new text, with analyzes and the final selection of illustrations) was 
entirely carried out during the war in the years 1942-1943. 
 The edition includes numerous schemes and black and white 
illustrations showing new buildings on Stachek street in Leningrad, 
Manezhnaya square in Moscow, Institute of Sklifasovsky, the building of 
the Lenin Library in Moscow, the project of the city planning of Nalchik, 
the views of Baku, Tbilisi, Sochi, Rostov on Don, etc. The photographic 
material presented in the edition is particularly important as it captures 
the state of the 20th century architecture before renovations caused by 
the course of time.

$500

No 45
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SCIENCE & ENGINEERING
VI

46 [ KO N S TA N T I N  T S I O L KOV S K Y  AG A I N S T  PA S S I O N S ]

Tsiolkovsky, K. Um i strasti [i.e. Mind and Passions]. Kaluga: author’s 
edition, 1928. 27 pp.: diagram. 17.6x13.5 cm. In original publisher’s 
printed wrappers. Wrappers slightly rubbed and soiled. Otherwise in a 
very good condition. 
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 2,000 copies.
 The pioneer of astronautic theory and one of the greatest 
rocket scientists in world history, Konstantin Tsiolkovsky (1857-1937) 
encountered not a few hardships during his life. Extreme poverty 
and deafness, which accompanied the scientist from birth, forged his 
character and served as the main catalysts for Konstantin’s scientific 
pursuits. While there was not much Tsiolkovsky was afraid of - and 
certainly not obstacles - strong feelings, lust, and passion were the 
emotions he always tried to avoid. 
 In 1897, Tsiolkovsky moved to the city of Kaluga where he lived 

Worldcat shows 
1 copy of the 
edition at Harvard 
University.

until his death, teaching at different educational 
institutions, and conducting experiments in 
aerodynamics. In 1928, Konstantin published 
Um i strasti [i.e. Mind and Passions], a small 
provincial edition which unfolded the scientist’s 
philosophy of life. In the book, Tsiolkovsky 
reviewed the causes of emotional changes in 
human behavior and singled out three types 
of emotions: negative, positive, and indifferent. 
The author took an ardent position against 
any kind of strong feeling and stated that 
passions can often turn life into hell. According 
to Tsiolkovsky, intense emotions hinder the 
development of mind and distract people from 
realizing their potential. The author sums up 
his narrative by suggesting achieving a happy 
medium in order to avoid misery, getting hurt, No 46
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and becoming an average mediocre worker. The edition also includes 
excerpts from Tsiolkovsky’s correspondence with foreign colleagues on 
extra-terrestrial travel.
 Indeed, the author spent his life sticking to the “rules” set out 
in the book. Interestingly enough, when deciding to settle down, the 
scientist deliberately set his sight on a woman he found physically 
unattractive, so as not to waste time on romantic feelings and not 
to distract from work: “I got married without love, hoping that such 
a wife would not turn me around. I hoped that she would work and 
wouldn’t stop me from doing the same. This hope was fully justified. 
Such a friend could not exhaust my strength either: firstly, she did not 
attract me, and secondly, she was indifferent and dispassionate herself.” 
(Demin. Tsiolkovsky. 2005). 

$500

[ T S I O L KOV S K Y  A B O U T  С O L O N I Z AT I O N  O F  S PAC E ]

Tsiolkovsky, K. Tseli zvezdoplavaniya [i.e. Aims of Star Travel]. Kaluga: 
1929. 40 pp. 17.6x13 cm. In original publisher’s printed wrappers. 
Very light damp stain on the upper right corner of the front wrapper. 
Otherwise near fine. 
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 2,000 copies. A rare provincial edition 
about space exploration by Konstantin Tsiolkovsky.
 This is a monogram of the famous Russian scientist Konstantin 
Tsiolkovsky (1857-1935) on the prospects for space exploration. Printed 
in 1929 in the city of Kaluga, the edition meticulously analyzes the 
complex work humanity needs to undertake in order to colonize 
space. In the monogram, the author outlines the primary goal of the 
star travel as the spread of man in the ether and provides a detailed 
description of space colonies suitable for human life. According to 
Tsiolkovsky, space dwellings should be built of glass, steel, nickel and 
«other strong metals” and should have the shape of a cylinder, closed at 
both ends by hemispherical surfaces. The author suggests constructing 
indefinitely large buildings for thousands of dwellers and focuses on 
the issues of gravity, temperature, and light in space. While Tsiolkovsky 
considers living for a certain amount of time in the orbit of the Earth, he 
recommends moving to another more distant orbit, between Mars and 
Jupiter, in order to receive the heat necessary for humans and plants. 
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The edition, which also elaborates upon such topics as the emergence 
of mechanical power in space, represents an important document in 
the field of space exploration compiled by one of the greatest rocket 
scientists in world history.
 Tsiolkovsky became interested in the questions of 
interplanetary travel at the age of sixteen. Konstantin’s 1883 work 
Free Space included the first formulation of the possibility of applying 
the principle of reactive motion for flight in a vacuum, which led to 
a simple plan for spaceship. In his Study of Atmospheric Space Using 
Reactive Devices (1903), Tsiolkovsky set forth his theory of the motion 
of rockets, established the possibility of space travel by means of 
rockets, and adduced the fundamental flight formulas. Until after the 
October Revolution, his ideas were not generally accepted, nor was 
he given significant material or moral support. In the mid-1920s, 
Tsiolovsky’s works on rocket engineering and space flight began to win 
international recognition. “The main motive of my life has been to move 
humanity forward if only slightly I hope that my labors perhaps may 
give to society mountains of bread and infinite power.” (Tsiolkovsky).

$500

No 47
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[ A M AT E U R  R A D I O F I C AT I O N ]

Emtsov, G. Kak ustanovit’ radio-priemnik : Antenna i zazemlenie [i.e. How 
to Set a Radio Receiver : Antenna and Grounding]. Leningrad: Izd. ‘Krasnoi 
gazety’, 1926.  48 pp.: ill. 17x12 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. 
Some soiling, spine chipped, with tear around staple, otherwise very 
good and clean internally. 
 First edition. One of 10 000 copies. One issue from a mass 
book series of a magazine ‘Science and Technology’, #16. Before this 
one, books on low-powered aircraft, surgery, prehistoric man, oceans, 
the Moon and the lunar effect, etc. were printed. All this diversity of 
topics is shown in cover design.
 A small handbook for radio enthusiasts guiding construction 
and installation of an amateur radio receiver of any system. In the 
Soviet Union, radio equipment was produced by amateur radio 
engineers themselves and was made of both pre-existing materials 
and special details provided by the official societies. Schemes with 
instructions were printed in radio periodicals and books on this topic. 
When a receiver was ready, it was registered through a post or telegraph 
office. The process of domesticating the radio technique began, moving 
it to kitchens of communal apartments. These instructions are well 
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illustrated with lithographic schemes, technical drawings, as well as 
simple images of related objects.
 The back cover features advertisements of different editions 
that the publishing house of the magazine ‘Krasnaia gazeta’ issued.

$100

[ M A I N  S OV I E T  P E R I O D I C A L  O N  R A D I O  E N G I N E E R I N G ]

Radiofront [i.e. Radio Front] №21 for 1934. Moscow: Zhurgazob’edinenie, 
1934. 48 pp.: ill. 25x17 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Spine 
chipped, tear of upper edge of front cover and following three leaves, 
water stain on upper edge of most pages, otherwise very good. 
 Issue of mass non-fiction magazine on radio engineering and 
amateur technics published under this title in 1930-1941. It continued 
a periodical ‘Radio for Everybody’ (1925-1930) and its successor ‘Radio’ 
has been coming out up to this day.
 Its laconic design shows a two-color combination of a red 
silhouette of the Spasskaya Tower of the Kremlin and the large image 
of the Shukhov Tower as the symbols of old and new heights of Russian 
culture. 
 Just like cinema, radio became a mass medium and was 
being introduced everywhere. Radio became a symbol of the future, 
but it was understood differently. For instance, Lenin spoke about it 
as an advanced periodical, “newspaper without paper and distances”. 
Velimir Khlebnikov wrote, “radio will inaugurate new ways to cope with 
our endless undertakings and will unite all mankind” in his utopian 
manifesto ‘Radio of the Future’ (1921). 
 It truly connected rural areas with cities, was a tool of 
announcements, mass broadcasting and a powerful channel of culture 
and enlightenment. In kolkhozes, receivers for reading rooms were 
installed for free. Peasants were provided credits for purchase. Thanks 
to the Shukhov Tower completed in 1922, the first Soviet radio concerts 
were held in 1922. Popularity of everything related to radio increased. 
 In the 1920s, numerous volunteering societies were established, 
including the Society of Radio Friends (SRF) Leningrad. Its local branches 
and radio groups turned up at factories and educational institutions. 
Newspapers began publishing articles on the role of radio for the 
socialist society, radio engineering successes and failures in the Soviet 
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Union and abroad. A widespread movement of 
radio enthusiasts gained government support. 
Originally, this periodical was considered a 
magazine of SRF, but later became an organ of 
the Committee for Radioification Assistance.
 In the Soviet Union, radio equipment 
was produced by amateur radio engineers 
themselves and was made of both pre-existing 
materials and special details provided by the 
SRF. Schemes with instructions were printed 
in radio periodicals and books on this topic. 
When a receiver was ready, it was registered 
through a post or telegraph office. The process 
of domesticating the radio technique began, 
moving it to kitchens of communal apartments. 
Contributors to this magazine solved 
frequently asked questions, published articles 
and news about, for example, radio equipment 
of icebreakers ‘Litke’ and ‘Krassin’. In 1933-

1934, both vessels became Soviet propaganda icons for their polar 
voyages. One of the articles was devoted to the 1934 radio exhibition 
held in Nazi Germany and included three pictures of participants 
and showpieces. The issue also contains photographs of young radio 
enthusiasts in various Soviet republics, details of constructions and 
numerous schemes.
 The immense popularity of radio engineering is indirectly 
shown by magazine printrun of 60 000 copies (as indicated). The back 
cover features advertisements for other journals.

$350

[ G A S T R I C  C A N C E R  S U RG E RY ]

Vereshchinsky, A. Tekhnika rezektsiy piloricheskogo otdela pri rake 
zheludka: Atlas i ob’yasn. tekst [i.e. Technique of Resection of the Pyloric Part 
of the Stomach in Gastric Cancer: Atlas and Explanatory Text]. Leningrad: 
Onkologich. in-t, 1932. 75 pp., 22 pp. of ill. 23.2x15.8 cm. In original 
publisher’s brown cloth. Slightly rubbed at the edges. Otherwise near 
fine.

No 49

50



73B O O K V I C A

 Scarce. First edition. An interesting Soviet edition dedicated to 
the gastric cancer surgery. 
 Written by the Privatdozent and the employee of the Cancer 
Institute Alexander Vereshchinsky (1894-) in 1932, this book represents 
an atlas and explanatory text to the technique of resection of 
the pyloric part of the stomach in gastric cancer. The edition is the 
extended version of the article 1119 sluchayev raka zheludka [i.e. 1119 
Cases of Stomach Cancer] written by Vereshchinsky and published in 
the magazine Vestnik khirurgii [i.e. Surgery Herald] in 1929. The great 
interest shown by readers to the article prompted the author to publish 
an extended version of the text. The present work provides a systematic 
description, illustrated with a large number of black and white drawings 
(47), of individual stages of gastric resections in the form in which this 
operation was carried out in the Clinical Department of the Oncological 
Institute. The book serves as an outcome of yearslong experience of 
its author and Professor N. N. Petrov in the aforementioned field. The 
edition can be divided into two sections: The classic technique of 
resection of the pyloric part of the stomach according to the Reichel-
Polia-Balfour method as used in the Clinical Department of the Cancer 
Institute and an Atlas. The first chapter of the book is organized in 
accordance with the illustrations presented in the Atlas and features a 
detailed explanation of each and every step of the operation.

$500

No copies found in 
Worldcat.
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PRINTING
VII

51 [ T H E  M A I N  S OV I E T  M AG A Z I N E  O N  P R I N T I N G ]

Poligraficheskoe proizvodstvo [i.e. Printing Industry] #2 for 1927. Moscow: 
Izd. Soveta s’ezdov poligrafpromyshlennosti, 1927. 42 pp.: ill., 2 ill. + 6 
pp. of ads. 30,5x22 cm. In original printed wrappers. Small fragments of 
spine and front cover lost, minor tears, otherwise very good.
 An early issue of the magazine ‘Printing Industry’, the main 
periodical for employees of Soviet printing houses. Complete copy with 
inserts. 
The periodical was founded as ‘Graficheskoe iskusstvo’ [Graphic Art] 
in 1924 and came out under this title just one year. Then it became 
‘Poligraficheskoe proizvodstvo’ [Printing Industry] for a long period 
(1925-1963). Since 1964, it has been published as ‘Poligrafiia’ [Printing 
Business].
 Covering various issues of printing, the edition itself was 
well made. It attracted masters of the book design and engraving: 
Solomon Telingater, Nikolai Sedel’nikov, Meer Akselrod, Iosif Shpinel, 
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52

Worldcat shows 1 
copy of the edition 
in Princeton 
University.

et al. contributed to the periodical in different years. The magazine 
announced news about improvements of the printing process, new 
Soviet machines and equipment introduced, specific manuals published 
and mixtures invented. 
 This issue contains discussions about early Soviet standards 
of various printed matters, about new technologies introduced into 
the printing business. It includes articles about educational courses 
for printers and a final exhibition of Moscow printing schools – its 
constructivist exhibits were shown, including title pages, covers, 
advertisements and posters.
 The issue is a significant source on suppliers of printing shops 
in the NEP period and also includes a bibliography of 1920s articles 
and books on printing techniques and methods.

$500 

[ O N E  O F  T H E  E A R L I E S T  S OV I E T  A L B U M S  O F  M E C H A N I C A L 

F O N T S ]

Pisarevsky, D. Shrifty i ikh postroyeniye [i.e. Fonts and their Creation]. 
Leningrad: Izdanie avtora [i.e. published by the author], 1927. 167 pp.: 
black and white and color ill. 17.6x26.2 cm. Contemporary half cloth 
and boards with morocco lettering piece on the spine, original front 
wrapper bound in. Minor wear and marginal toning. Otherwise near 
fine.
 Scarce. First edition. Edited by the noted Soviet architect Ivan 
Fomin (1872-1936), who began his career in 1899 in Moscow, working 
in the Art Nouveau style. After relocating to Saint Petersburg in 1905, he 
became an established master of the Neoclassical Revival movement. 
Following the Russian Revolution of 1917, Fomin developed a Soviet 
adaptation of Neoclassicism and went down in history as one of the key 
contributors to an early phase of Stalinist architecture known as post 
constructivism. 
 One of the earliest Soviet albums of mechanical fonts.
 Printed in 1927, this album is a fascinating compendium of 
Cyrillic typefaces, representing achievements of the Leningrad graphic 
artists in the field of decorative manual types. The edition contains 56 
designs of typefaces (as well as compositions created out of them), 
including avant-garde and decorative display fonts, developed by some 
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of the most famous Soviet artists and architects of the time: Vladimir 
Konashevich, E. Narbut, Ivan Fomin, Sergey Chekhonin, Evgeniy Belukha, 
etc. The album is supplemented with brief descriptive notes on the 
characteristics, methods of use, and creative application of each font. 
The edition comprises typefaces for book graphics, posters, and job 
printing. The compendium also features three articles by V. Levitsky 
Stroyeniye shrifta [i.e. Font Structure], E. Gollerbakh Primeneniye shrifta 
v knizhnoy grafike [i.e. The Use of Fonts in Book Graphics], V. Okhochinsky 
Shrift v plakate [i.e. Fonts in Posters], and the Russian translation of the 
excerpt from Albrecht Durer’s (German printmaker) book Unterweisung 
der Messung [i.e. Measurement Instructions] (1908). In the article by E. 
Gollerbakh, the author reviews the art of book design and its correlation 
with typefaces, distinguishing the works of E. Narbut, M. Dobuzhinsky, 
D. Mitrokhin, S. Chekhonin. V. Konashevich, etc. The textual material 
presented in the book provides detailed information on the specifics of 
the mechanical Cyrillic types and methods of their reproduction.
 Soviet literature of the 1920s chiefly concentrated on print 
fonts, while handwritten types remained a less covered topic. Against 
this background, this album represents one of the earliest editions 
dedicated solely to Cyrillic script fonts of the 1920s.
 The edition includes introductory texts by the editor, Ivan 
Fomin, and the author Dmitry Pisarevsky.

$500
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[ T Y P O G R A P H Y  I N K ]

Rekston, F. Tipografskaya kraska [i.e. Typography Ink]. Moskva; Leningrad: 
Gizlegprom, 1932 (tip. im. Yevg. Sokolovoy). 58, [2] pp. 19.9x13.1 cm. In 
original publisher’s wrappers. Tears of the spine, loss of the small pieces 
at the lower right corner of the front wrapper and title page, loose. 
Otherwise good.
 Scarce. First edition. Translated from English by S. Elina.
 This interesting book about typography ink was aimed at 
assisting the wide printing masses of different specialties, as well as 
promoting technical knowledge among courses of printers, schools, 
and printing companies that were scattered across the Soviet Union. 
Published in 1932, the text is the Russian translation of the 12th issue of 
a popular serial edition  produced by the American Printers’ Fellowship 
and written by F. Rexton. The book can be divided into three sections. In 
the first section, the author focuses on such topics as the composition 
of typography inks (oils, pigments, driers, etc.), the production of 
typography inks (including the ratios between paints and paper), 
different ways of determining the quality of paints, the production of 
drying oils, etc. The second section of the book includes a list of test 

questions on the one hand intended 
to “serve as guiding milestones for the 
subject teacher” and on the other hand 
to “stimulate the learning process.” The 
third and final section of the edition 
features a monolingual dictionary, 
which defines various technical terms 
for its readers in a simple and concise 
form.

$500
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WORLD WAR II
VIII

54 [ O N  A  N O N -AG G R E S S I O N  PAC T  B E T W E E N  N A Z I S  A N D  T H E 

S OV I E T  U N I O N ] 

Molotov, V. O ratifikatsii sovetsko-germanskogo dogovora o nenapadenii 
[i.e. About Ratification of the Soviet-German Non-Aggression Pact]. 
Moscow: Gosudarstvennoe izdatel’stvo politicheskoi literatury, 1939. 16 
pp.: portr. 20x13 cm. In original printed wrappers. Near fine.
 A copy of the first half of a huge printrun of 10 million copies 
(as credited).
 Report of Minister of Foreign Affairs, Viacheslav Molotov (1890–
1986) given at a session of the Supreme Soviet of the Soviet Union on 
August 31, 1939. The Treaty, also known as Molotov-Ribbentrop Pact, 
was signed on August 23, 1939. It included the Secret Protocol, which 
defined the borders of Soviet and German spheres of influence across 
Poland, Lithuania, Latvia, Estonia, Finland and Bessarabia.
 In this edition, Molotov announced why the pact was needed in 
those circumstances, stressing failure of the Triple Alliance Negotiations 
between the Soviet Union, the United Kingdom and France. According 
to this text, the treaty was announced with pomposity, humor and 
criticism of English and American press, as usual. At the same time, 

Worldcat shows 
copies located in 
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details of the pact were omitted.
 The report ends with words: “Soviet-German non-aggression 
pact means a turning point in development of Europe, a turn to 
improvement of relations between two largest states in Europe. The 
Treaty guaranteed the elimination of the threat of war with Germany”. 
 The day after this report, Germany attacked Poland. The book 
was signed for print and distribution on September 5, 1939 – after WWII 
had officially begun.

$300

[ W O R L D  WA R  I I :  H A N D B O O K  O F  S OV I E T  S O L D I E R ]

Pamiatka krasnoarmeitsa [i.e. Memo of Red Army Soldier].  N.p.: Glavnoe 
politicheskoe upravlenie RKKA, 1941. 12 pp. 10,5x7 cm. In original 
illustrated wrappers. Pale water stains, some soiling, underlining on p.8, 
otherwise very good. 
 Stamp of Georgian publisher on t.p. and ink permission for 
print (dated August 12, 1941) with stamp of a Soviet military unit on the 
last page. This means that the copy served as an example for further 
reprint in Georgian SSR. 
 Extremely rare pocket book issued for Red Army soldiers after 
the Great Patriotic War had begun. The edition included a text of Soviet 
military oath and the memo itself inspiring soldiers to fight against 
enemy tanks, airplanes, infantry, to protect commanders and comrades, 
not to lose heart and go ahead.

ON HOLD

[ F O U N DAT I O N  O F  T H E  J E W I S H  A N T I - FA S C I S T  C O M M I T T E E 

D U R I N G  WA RT I M E ]

Brat’ia evrei vsego mira! : Vystuplenie predstavitelei evreiskogo naroda 
na mitinge, sostoiavshemsia v Moskve 24 avgusta 1941 g. [i.e. Brothers 
Jews from the Whole World : Appeal of Representatives of Jewish People 
at a Moscow Conference on August 24, 1941]. [Moscow]: Gospolitizdat, 
1941. 34, [2] pp. 20x13 cm. In original printed wrappers. Spine slightly 
chipped, covers tanned and slightly soiled, pale water stain on lower 
margin throughout copy, otherwise very good internally. 
 Very rare wartime brochure signed for printing on August 
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28, 1941. This brochure and the meeting itself might be regarded as 
the origin of the Jewish Anti-Fascist Committee (JAC) in the USSR. For 
the first time, the text of speeches was published in the newspaper 
‘Izvestiia’, immediately after the meeting.
 On August 24, a conference of notable Soviet Jewish people 
took place in Moscow. Speeches were made by theatrical director and 
actor Solomon Mikhoels, poet Peretz Markish, participant in battles 
with German fascists Yeronim Kuznetsov, writer David Bergelson, film 
director Sergei Eisenstein, architect Boris Iofan, German writer Theodor 
Plievier, children’s writer Samuil Marshak, writer Ilya Ehrenburg, 
journalist Shakne Epshtein, as well as Russian physicist Pyotr Kapitsa, 
the only non-Jewish participant. 
 They called Jewish people from all over the world to unite with 
Soviet Jewry and to raise funds for the Soviet Army fighting against 
Nazis. These were essential aims of the JAC which was formed in 1942, 
with official support of Soviet authorities. It meant a change in the 
position of the Communist Party on the Jewish question. In the late 
1930s, elements of antisemitism appeared in Soviet politics and the 
Great Purge affected some Jewish officials as well. When Hitler offered 
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Stalin to settle European Jews in Siberia, he rejected it, so indirectly 
contributed to the catastrophe. 
 The JAC was welcomed by a National Reception Committee 
chaired by Albert Einstein (the USA) and other organizations. A huge 
international help was sent for the needs of the Red Army. By its end, 
the Committee included at least 70 public figures, but many more 
people were accused and executed in 1948-1952, on trumped-up 
spying charges.

$450

[ T O  H O M E  F RO N T  W O R K E R S  O F  T H E  U R A L ]

My s Urala [i.e. We Are from the Ural]. Sverdlovsk [Ekaterinburg]: 
Sverdlovskoe oblastnoe upravlenie trudovykh resursov, 1943. 158, [2] 
pp.: ill., sheet music. 20x15 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Minor 
tear of spine, some soiling of covers, otherwise very good and clean 
internally. 
 First and only edition. One of 10 000 copies. 
 Very rare wartime literary and artistic collection published for 
students of craft and railway colleges, as well as courses for factory 
workers. The book was produced and signed for printing on April 29, 
1943, when a strategic pause occurred after victory in the Battle of 
Stalingrad. Next military actions happened near Kursk and involved the 
artist of this book, in particular. 
 Cover design was produced by Viktor Tsigal’ (1916-2005). In 
1938 he entered the Moscow State Academic Art Institute named after 
V.I.Surikov. He was in evacuation in Samarkand, with the institute, but 
was enlisted as a motorcycle shooter in the 10th Guards Ural Volunteer 
Tank Corps in 1943. He went through the war as a soldier, was an artist-
librarian of the political department of the corps, participated in the 
Battle of Kursk, reached Poland and Berlin. 
 For this book, Tsigal’ created a cover design primarily filled 
with Red military airplanes and tanks. Inside, full-page illustrations, 
vignettes and headpieces depicted factory workers and soldiers. 
 The edition was dedicated to young shock-workers of Ural 
industrial enterprises. During the Great Patriotic War, Sverdlovsk hosted 
a large number of evacuated enterprises, as well as art funds of the 
Leningrad Hermitage for safekeeping. Thousands of wounded soldiers 
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were healed in city hospitals. During and after the war, entire residential 
areas were built on the outskirts of the city for workers from evacuated 
enterprises. Sverdlovsk became the largest industrial center in Russia, 
but it also became a temporary center of evacuated writers. 
 According to the memoirs of one Sverdlovsk writer, the writers’ 
organization of Sverdlovsk before the war numbered no more than 15 
people. Since 1941 it had grown several times due to the evacuees. The 
turnover of books published in Sverdlovsk, articles and essays appeared 
in local periodicals increased. This center attracted not evacuees as 
well: some writers and correspondents came just to see the home front 
and then to tell others about it, especially to front-line soldiers. Writers 
visited factories, talked with workers and even got up at machines 
themselves.

ON HOLD
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[ A N T I - FA S C I S T  E P H E M E R A ]

1) One-sided leaflet: Otomstim nemetsko-fashistskim merzavzam [i.e. 
Revenge on Nazi German Scoundrels]. [1940s] 15x21 cm. In very good 
condition.
 Wartime propaganda issued to be dropped from an airplane. 
Printed in different typefaces, it overviewed Nazi crimes for which 
Soviet people had to avenge. 
2) Pamphlet: Tikhonov, N. O nemetskom sadizme [i.e. About German 
Sadism]. [Leningrad]: Izd. Glavnogo polit. upravleniia Krasnoi Armii, 
[1940s]. 4 pp. 22x14 cm. Very good, few minor tears of upper edge.
 During the Great Patriotic war, a poet and writer Nikolai 
Tikhonov (1896-1979) worked in the Political Administration of the 
Leningrad Front. He created essays, short stories, articles, poems and 
issued leaflets with well written and influential texts against Nazis. He 
skillfully wrote about the bloodiness and unimaginable cruelty of the 
enemy.
 In all, both are extremely rare survivals of wartime.

$450

58

No 58 (1)

No 58 (2)



84B O O K V I C A

AMERICANA
IX

59 Dos Passos, J. Mankhetten = Manhattan Transfer : Roman [i.e. Manhattan 
Transfer: Novel]. Leningrad: Mysl’, [1927]. 412, [4] pp. 16,5x13 cm. 
In contemporary binding. Rubbed and bumped, soiling and foxing 
occasionally, small colored pencil not on t.p., stamps of Soviet moving 
library for self-education on t.p. and page with table of contents.
 First Russian edition. One of 5000 copies. Very rare.
 The Russian adaptation of the novel “Manhattan Transfer” 
(1925) by John Dos Passos was undertaken by Soviet Jewish translator 
Valentin Smetanich (pseud. Stenich; 1897-1938) who didn’t hide his 
negative attitude towards Soviet rule; he couldn’t escape execution in 
the Great Purge.
 Considered to be one of Dos Passos’ most important works, 
“Manhattan Transfer” included experimental stream-of-consciousness 
techniques. They were partly inspired by Soviet avant-garde films 
directed by Sergei Eisenstein and Dziga Vertov. 
 Introducing of this novel for Soviet readers became the real 
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start of Dos Passos’ popularity in the early Soviet Union. ‘Three Soldiers’ 
was translated earlier, but it was “Manhattan Transfer” that was reprinted 
several times and led other his works to the Russian market.

$450

Moog, O. Amerika protiv Evropy: Zapiski nemetskogo inzhenera [i.e. 
America against Europe: Notes by a German Engineer]. Moscow: Gos. 
tekhnicheskoe izdatel’stvo, 1928. 60 pp.: ill. 17,5x13 cm. In original 
illustrated wrappers. In very good condition, colored pencil underlines, 
private stamps and signatures on front cover, t. p. and p.3.
 First and only edition. One of 4100 copies. Very rare.
 The Russian adaptation of Otto Moog’s book ‘Drüben steht 
Amerika’ (1927) about the development of American industry.
 Interestingly, the Soviet reduced version came out as criticism 
in contrast to original glowing notes. The publisher stressed a low 
level of workers’ education and a lack of state control over American 
industrial companies. Although the author himself wrote about it, the 
information was almost lost in his admiration of production rates.
 Editor’s notes are sharp occasionally. For example, one of 
the paragraphs is written about relations between employees and 

60
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employers. There is a description of female 
typists who had enough space in a working 
room to dance during breaks – and this was 
clearly visible from their boss’ office. The 
editor marked that “Mr Moog forgot to ask 
those women if they liked to dance under 
watching”.
 The book still contains statistical 
data comparing Germany and America 
industries. Eight illustrations, as well as 
tables, were printed in the text.

$500
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PHOTOGRAPHY & 
PHOTOMONTAGE

X

61 [ S OV I E T  P H O T O M O N TAG E  S AT I R E ]

Arnoux, A. Elektricheskoe kreslo [i.e. Electric Chair]. Moscow: Ogonek, 
1925. 40 pp. 14,5x11 cm. In original illustrated wrappers. Ink signature 
on front cover, otherwise very good.
 The only work by the author that was adapted to Russian. The 
Ogonek book supplement #54 presented a work by French novelist and 
screenwriter Alexandre Arnoux (1884-1973). Small books, published by 
the Ogonek magazine, came out with printrun of 15-20 000 copies, but 
their real circle of readers was a lot more. Publications might become 
phenomenally popular.
 An excellent cover design was created by artist Vladimir 
Kozlinskii (1891-1967). He was a founding member of Petrograd 
ROSTA Windows and used experience in linocut technique in poster 
production. He was an active contributor to satirical magazines 
‘Krokodil’, ‘Bezbozhnik’, ‘Begemot’, ‘Krasnyi perets’, ‘Smekhach’, etc. This 
artwork is also a caricature combining photo and drawn elements and 
illustrating the text about a French king and his prime minister who 
invented execution by an electric chair. 
 The translation was undertaken by Ekaterina Balmont, one of 
the most literate women at the turn of the century who contributed 
to Sabashnikovy’s publishing business. Balmont is known for a great 
diversity of literary activity. In particular, she translated European 
literature, including contemporary French works. She continued this 
occupation in the 1920s as well.

$200

[ A M AT E U R  P H O T O G R A P H Y ]

Laubert, Iu. Oshibki i neudachi negativnogo protsessa [i.e. Errors and Failures 
of Negative Film Processing]. Moscow: Gos. izdat. khudozhestvennoi 
literatury, 1930. 159, [5] pp., 6 ills. 19x13 cm. In original photomontage 

Not found in 
Worldcat.

62



87B O O K V I C A

No 61

Worldcat doesn’t 
track this edition.

wrappers. Rubbed, with small tears of spine and oversized covers, soiling 
of back cover, otherwise very good and clean internally.
 Third edition, occasionally revised. Front and back covers 
feature positive and negative images of the same objects. The edition 
was published with constructivist internal design.
 Popular technical manual about possible mistakes of amateur 
photographers in taking pictures and film processing. Examples of 
failed pictures are printed on six separate leaves at the end. The book 
was reprinted from 1928-1934 with small changes. Its author, Iulii 
Laubert (1873-?) was a skilled photographer, author of numerous works 
on the theory and practice of photography.

$350
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SOVIET TOURISM
XI

63 [ R I V E R  T O U R I S M  I N  T H E  U S S R ]

Fedenko, I. Moskva–Ufa. Spravochnik-putevoditel’ po Moskve-reke, Oke, 
Volge, Kame i Beloi na navigatsiiu 1935 g. [i.e. Moscow–Ufa. Travel Guide 
on Moscow River, Oka, Volga, Kama and Belaya for 1935 Navigation]. 
Moscow: Fizkul’tura i turizm, 1935. 66, [2] pp.: ill. 14,5x10,5 cm. In 
original illustrated wrappers. Fragments of spine lost, minor tears of 
spine and front cover, otherwise very good and clean copy.
 A small guide witnessed the development of Soviet river 
tourism. One of 5000 copies. Very rare.
 Popularity of Soviet river excursions significantly increased 
by the early 1930s. In 1933, a new direct route to Southern Ural was 
organized through five rivers: Moscow, Oka, Volga, Kama and Belaya. 
About 2 million passengers were transported in the following two years. 
They visited some key cities and towns located along mentioned rivers, 
saw new factories and constructions built during industrialization. In 
1935, this route was shortened from 22 to 19 days. Due to heavy traffic, 
a complementary river route from Moscow to Gorky (Nizhny Novgorod) 
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was added.
 The guide is illustrated with photographs of steamships, city 
views and landscapes, as well as related river maps. At the end of the 
handbook, schedules and a price table are printed. Such guides on 
this route were reprinted, revised and complemented numerous times 
throughout the Soviet period.

$200

[ B AC K PAC K I N G  T H RO U G H  S U N N Y  A N D  P E AC E F U L  C H E C H N YA ]

Agibalova, V. Na Assu cherez Armkhi (Turistskie marshruty Solnechnoi 
doliny) [i.e. To Assa through Armkhi (Tourist Routes of the Solnechnaia 
Dolina)]. Grozny: Checheno-Ingushskoe knizhnoe izd-vo, 1988. 77, [3] 
pp., 8 ills., 2 loosely inserted maps (one folding). 19,5x14 cm. In original 
illustrated wrappers. Very good, slightly rubbed spine. 
 Late Soviet guide to popular routes through the Chechen-
Ingush Republic. In particular, they were organized in the Nazranovsky 
District that was also called “Solnechnaia dolina” [Sunny Valley]. It was 
considered one of the most attractive destinations for Soviet tourists, 
including backpackers.
 The author gained the first impressions of the Armkhi valley 
in 1954, after backpacking along this 31-km river. Most materials 
were gathered in 1980-1984, during the North Osetian and Chechen-
Ingush geological expedition. The author’s companion was a female 
amateur photographer P. Loginova who took most pictures printed in 
this edition. They are placed on separate leaves and feature ancient 
mountain constructions that became well-known sights of the region. A 
folding map indicates the most popular route #102 from the Assa valley 
to the Terek valley (crossing and contains notes about tourist stations 
and a list of sights. A small map shows a mountain pass between the 
mentioned valleys.
 According to the foreword, soon after this book was compiled, 
a new railway should have been built between Vladikavkaz and Tbilisi, 
affecting the Assa valley. However, it was blocked by the dissolution of 
the Soviet Union. In 1993, the Chechen-Ingush Republic was officially 
turned apart in two. Soon after that, the Chechen territory was locked 
in an ongoing struggle between various factions and Ingushetia was 
affected as well. The publishing business in Grozny stalled until the 
wars were over.

$250

64

The only copy is 
located in Stanford 
University.
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65 [ VA L E N T I N A  K H O DA S E V I C H ]

Gorky, M. Makar Chudra. Petrograd: Petrogradsky sovet rababochikh 
i krasnoarmeiskikh deputatov, 1919. 19, [1] pp., [2] ills. 22x15 cm. In 
publisher’s illustrated wrappers. Uncut and very good copy, spine 
chipped, minor water stains on front cover.
 Very rare.  “Makar Chudra” was the first printed work by Maksim 
Gorky, it was published in 1892 in the newspaper ‘Caucasus’ and 
signed by his pseudonym for the first time. This edition was illustrated 
by Valentina Khodaseivich (1894-1970), his close friend. She was a 
Soviet painter, theater artist (and also Vladislav Khodasevich’s niece). 
She studied at Rerberg school, left for Paris but came back in 1912 
to Moscow where worked at Tatlin’s studio, participated in exhibitions 

No copies in U.S. 
libraries.
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66

Worldcat shows 
the only paper 
copy located in 
University of Notre 
Dame.

of Bubnovy valet, Mir iskusstva and other groups. She was familiar 
with Mayakovsky, Burliuk, Goncharova, Larionov, Radlov and others. In 
all she made designs for 150 theater productions and was one of the 
best Leningrad theater artists of her time. In 1919 Gorky asked her to 
make covers and illustrations for a series of his stories including “Makar 
Chudra”. 

$250

[ T H E  M A I N  B I O G R A P H E R  O F  G O R K Y ]

Gruzdev, I. Maksim Gor’kii : Biograficheskii ocherk : (Po novym materialam) 
[i.e. Maxim Gorky : Biographical Essay (According New Materials)]. 
Leningrad: Kubuch, 1925. 79 pp. 23x16 cm. In original illustrated 
wrappers. No spine, covers almost detached, water stain on the upper 
inner corner. 
 First edition. One of 5000 copies. Rare.
 Cover design features a small industrial composition dedicated 
to a proletarian writer Maxim Gorky. 
 This is the earliest work of biographer of Gorky, literary 
historian and critic, Ilya Gruzdev (1892-1960). Gruzdev is the author of 

biographies and sketches written in 1925, 
1926, 1927, 1928, 1930, 1938, 1946 and 
1958. He knew little-known facts but didn’t 
open up everything: Gruzdev and Gorky 
sent each other more than two hundred 
letters in 1925-1936. The most complete 
(as possible) biography of Gorky, written by 
Gruzdev, was published in the series ‘The 
Lives of Remarkable People’ (1958).
 Some facts about Gorky weren’t 
available throughout the Soviet rule and 
Stalinist period in particular. 

$200
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[ P U L P  F I C T I O N  F RO M  R I G A ] 

Margueritte, V. Prostitutka: Roman [i.e. Prostitute: A Novel]. Riga: 
Knigoizdatel’stvo O.D. Strok, 1924. 170 pp., 4 pp. of advertisements. 
20х14,5 cm. In period cardboards, the original front cover preserved. 
Rubbed, tear of the first two leaves along the spine, spots, otherwise 
very good internally.
 Lifetime Russian edition being a part of the Riga pulp-fiction 
phenomenon. A few editions of ‘Prostitute’ by Victor Margueritte (1866-
1942) were printed earlier in Moscow. This one came out with fragile 
covers featuring a prostitute that referred to the exploitation content.
Publisher’s advertisements of scandalous Margueritte’s novels were 
printed alongside advertisements of Gypsy romances, common dance 
music and educational books.

$450

[ C OV E R  D E S I G N  B Y  N I KO L A I  A K I M OV ] 

Gide, A. Fal’shivomonetchiki [i.e. Counterfeiters]. Leningrad: Academia, 
1926. [4], 625 pp., 1 ill. 15x12 cm. In original illustrated cardboards. 

67

Worldcat shows 
no paper copies in 
the USA.
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Good, extremities bumped, double title page detached, pencil notes on 
the blank leaf.
 First edition. One of 4100 copies. Very rare. 
 Cover design brilliantly depicts a portrait of the author produced 
by avant-garde stage designer and director Nikolai Akimov (1901-
1968). He started to design theater performances in Kharkiv (Wilde’s 
‘The Star Child’ by Meyerhold) but he moved to Russia. With enrollment 
in VKhUTEMAS, Akimov got to know theater directors Nikolai Evreinov, 
Georgii Kryzhitskii and Nikolai Petrov. The artist collaborated with them, 
contributing to early Soviet theaters and cabaret. At the same time, he 
began to design books for the publishing house ‘Academia’. Little later, 
as an independent director, he staged an experimental ‘Hamlet’ (1932) 
that shocked Soviet critics and was forbidden. Still, he was continuing 
This book can be regarded as one of the experiments of the 1920s. The 
novel by French writer Andre Gide (1869–1951) contained his alter-
ego, as well as a considerable number of bisexual or gay characters. 
It was translated to Russian for five-volume collected works. In fact, 
Academia published the only three volumes in the strange order: 5, 1 
and 4. This way ‘Counterfeiters’ became the first book.
 In the late 1920s, Soviet press considered Gide “a friend of 
Soviet Union” while he sympathized the communism in fear of Nazi. 
Gide visited the USSR in 1936 and later declared his impressions in the 
book ‘Return from the U.S.S.R.’. Due to a sharp anti-Soviet content, critics 
immediately turned away from Gide. His published works were banned 
and new prose wasn’t translated until the 1990s. 

$250

No copies in the 
Worldcat. 
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69 [ A N O N Y M O U S  C OV E R  I N  S T E N B E RG  B RO T H E R S  S T Y L E ] 

Scott, W. Prikliucheniia Nigelia : Roman [i.e. The Fortunes of Nigel : A 
Novel]. Moscow: Zemlia i fabrika, 1928. 440 pp. 21x15 cm. In original 
illustrated wrappers. Rubbed and bumped, but clean and very good 
internally. 
 One of 7000 copies. Very rare. 
 A laconic and expressive cover design was produсed by artist 
G.R. It remained an advertising style of Stenberg brothers, Dlugach, 
Rodchenko, Elkin, Telingater and Chichagovy sisters who designed 
some books of ‘Zemlia i Fabrika’. 
 This is a volume from the complete works by Walter Scott 
edited by Benedikt Livshits (1887-1938), known as a member of the 
Futurist group Hylaea in the pre-revolutionary period. Being a writer 
and translator in the Soviet Union, he became a victim of the Great 
Purge. 

$300

Worldcat doesn’t 
track this edition.
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SOVIET DOMESTIC & 
INTERNATIONAL POLITICS

XIII

70 [ T E A M  B U I L D I N G  A N D  L E I S U R E  T I M E  I N  S OV I E T  A R M Y ]

Podvizhnye igry Krasnoi Armii [i.e. Outdoor Games of Red Army] / 
compiled by A. Trunin, edited by I. Korobochkin. Moscow: Vysshyi 
Voennyi Redaktsionnyi Sovet, 1923. 56 pp. 22x15 cm. In original printed 
wrappers. Traces of paper band on spine, title and last pages, fragments 
of spine lost, pale pre-war stamps and marks on t.p., p. 17, 56., otherwise 
very good copy with clean pages.
 First and only edition. One of 7000 copies. 
 “Each of the outdoor games described in this collection is 
aimed at one or another practical military goal. Almost all games are 
based on fighting against an opponent or competition” - the compiler 
wrote in the introduction. “Games discipline… and, finally, give the rest 
to a peasant soldier who is unaccustomed to mental stress”. All leisure 
time activities were held in “red tents” that served as clubs in Red Army 
stations.

The only copy is 
located in Chicago 
University.

 The book overviews 51 outdoor 
games, including ball and blindfold plays, 
horseback games, various races - walk on 
stilts, sack race, three-legged race, etc. as 
well as gorodki and lapta, familiar to every 
provincial soldier. These general activities 
were sometimes held as competitions with 
spectators invited.

$350

No 70
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71 [ P E AC E F U L  B U T  A R M E D  S OV I E T  U N I O N ] 

Voroshilov, K.E. Budet li voina? [i.e. Will a War Be?]. Moscow: Gosizdat 
RSFSR – Moskovskii rabochii, 1930. 28 pp. 16,5x10 cm. In original 
illustrated wrappers. Very good, pale foxing on covers and title page, 
small spot on outer margin of last leavesб ink number on front cover. 
 A cheap propaganda brochure of the Stalinist era. It was issued 
in a series ‘Knizhka kopeika’ [Penny book] mainly selling fragile books 
of short stories. This one warned Soviet people about the aggressive 
policy of bourgeois countries and their preparation for the start of 
another world war and a war against the Soviet Union in particular.
 The author is a prominent Soviet military officer and politician, 
the first Marshal of the Soviet Union, Kliment Voroshilov (1881-1969). 
He emphasized that after the Treaty of Versailles, European countries 
started military actions against their colonies and controlled territories 
in Africa and Asia: all of them meant dependence of any war on 
imperialism. He published increasing amounts of firearms and military 

Worldcat shows no 
copies located in 
the USA.

equipment in other countries that also 
developed chemical weapons and advanced 
their armies in every possible way. The text 
urged readers to take up arms and create 
the most powerful army of workers and 
peasants.
 The text was adapted and 
published in all national languages of 
Soviet republics: Jewish, Mari, Kyrgyz, 
Chuvash, etc. The back cover features three 
advertisements of  government loans, 
including a lottery of Osoaviakhim, the 
largest organization for arming, aviation 
and chemical defence during the period of 
Stalin’s power.

$250
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No 72

72

No copies found in 
Worldcat.

[ L I F E  I N  E X I L E ] 

Cherez katorgu k proletarskoy revolyutsii. “Na volyu”. Sbornik №2 [i.e. 
Through Penal Labor to the Proletarian Revolution. “To Freedom”. Collection 
#2]. Leningrad: Lenobizdat, 1932. 121 pp., 4 photographs. 22.2x15.4 cm. 
In original publisher’s illustrated wrappers. Tears to the edges, 6 pages 
detached, ex-libris “From the Books of S. Polinvaksy” on the verso of the 
front wrapper. Otherwise in a good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. Wrapper design by the Soviet artist A. 
Kanevsky. A RARE INSIGHT INTO THE LIFE OF POLITICAL CONVICTS 
BEFORE THE 1917 REVOLUTION.
 Printed in 1932, this edition represents a collection of articles 
written by the former political convicts, who were exiled during the 
Tsarist regime in the Russian Empire. The collection was issued by 
the Leningrad branch of the “Society of Former Political Prisoners 
and Exiled Settlers”, which was established in 1924 and was aimed at 
studying the history of the revolutionary movement, prison, hard labor, 
and exile in Russia. The edition, which was apparently published to 

commemorate the 15th anniversary of the 
October Revolution, contains 9 articles 
written by the members of the Society and 
dedicated to both the analysis of the pre/
post-revolutionary environment in Russia 
and memoirs of the former victims of the 
Tsarist regime. In the texts, the authors 
describe economic hardships prevailing in 
the early 20th century Russia and offer vivid 
insights into the revolutionary movement 
and the state of prisons at the time. The 
edition includes interesting excerpts from 
the memoirs of former political prisoners, 
who meticulously describe inhumane 
conditions and treatment they had to 
experience during exile: the lack of medical 
assistance, constant beatings, murders, etc. 
The collection contains extremely rare 
black and white illustrations (including 
4 separate sheets) showing the members 
of the Society and the life of the former



99B O O K V I C A

73

convicts in prisons and during labor. 
 The articles were written by Trilisser, Lidak, Bniks, Shinder, 
Mil’chik, Piterets, etc.

$500 

[ T H E  U S S R ’ S  P E RC E P T I O N  O F  T H E  G E N E VA  C O N F E R E N C E ] 

Lunacharsky, A. Razoruzheniye: Stenogramma doklada o Zhenevsk. konf-
tsii na partaktive Krasnoy Presni 31 marta 1932 g [i.e. Disarmament: 
Transcript of the Report on the Geneva Conference Delivered at the Party 
Activity of the Krasnaya Pesnya on March 31, 1932]. Moscow: Part. izd-vo, 
1932. 32 pp. 19.3x13.5 cm. In original publisher’s illustrated wrappers. 
Tears of the spine, minor soiling, and darkening. Otherwise in a good 
condition.
 Scarce. First edition. Edited by A. Bondarenko. The wrappers 
were designed by Yuliy Ganf (1898-1973), a Soviet graphic artist 
especially known for his satirical cartoons in the Krokodil [i.e. Crocodile] 
magazine. Born in the city of Poltava, Ganf studied in the Art Shop of 
Eduard Steinberg in 1917–1920 and in VKhUTEMAS (The Higher Artistic 
and Technical Shops) in 1922–1924. In 1920s, he produced political 
caricatures for Moscow-based magazines and newspapers: Krasny 
Perets [i.e. Red Pepper], Bezbozhnik [i.e. Godless], Krokodil, Pravda [i.e. 
The Truth] and illustrated books published for Detgiz Yuliy participated 
in the seventh exhibition of the group L’Agraignee at the Galerie 
Devambe in Paris in 1925 and was included in the major exhibition in 
Moscow in 1927 marking the tenth anniversary of the Revolution. 
 Transcript of the report on the Geneva Conference delivered 
at the party activity of the Krasnaya Pesnya on March 31, 1932, by the 
member of the Soviet delegation to Geneva Anatoly Lunacharsky (1875-
1933).
 The Conference for the Reduction and Limitation of 
Armaments, generally known as the Geneva Conference, was held in 
Geneva, Switzerland, between February 1932 and November 1934 
to accomplish disarmament in accordance with the Covenant of the 
League of Nations. It was attended by 31 states – mostly members of 
the League of Nations, the USSR, and the United States. The conference, 
which symbolized global co-operation to a combined goal of limiting 
arms and avoiding WWII, was generally perceived as a failure because of 

No copies found in 
Worldcat.
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the onset of the Second World War and 
the withdrawal of Nazi Germany from 
both the conference and the League.
 In the Geneva Conference, the 
Soviet Union was presented by Anatoly 
Lunacharsky, former People’s Commissar 
of Education (1917-1929), who at the 
time of the meeting held the position 
of the Learned Council of the Soviet 
Union Central Executive Committee. 
This edition, printed in 1932, is the 
transcript of the report on the Geneva 
Conference delivered by Anatoly at the 
party activity of the Krasnaya Pesnya 
on March 31, 1932. Lunacharsky starts 
off his narrative with the focus on the 
former Primer Minister of France Aristide 
Briand (1862-1932) and underlines his 
and his successor’s (André Tardieu) “evil 
plans” of exploiting the rest of the world. 
The text, which fully reveals the USSR’s 
international relations by the 1930s, is 

marked with hostile attitude towards France1 and Japan2. The author 
singles out both countries as the main protagonists of Imperialistic 
politics and highlights the concealed nature of the conference – to calm 
the masses while the bourgeoise countries prepare for the upcoming 
war.
 Overall, an interesting insight into the USSR’S perception of 
the Geneva Conference.
1 The tough relationship between the USSR and France was largely 
caused by the disappearance in France of one of the leaders of the 
White emigration, General A. Kutepov, who was kidnapped, as it was 
established, by agents of Soviet intelligence and taken to the USSR. Paris 
vigorously protested the incident, but Moscow rejected the protests, 
citing the lack of evidence from the French side of involvement in the 
kidnapping of the Soviet special services.
2 Years long tensions between the USSR and Japan were due to the 
rivalry for control in Far East and Japan’s invasion of Manchuria in 1931.

$500
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[ P E T RO L E U M  I N D U S T RY  I N  I R AQ ]

Kasparov, K., Smirnov, K. Irak : Ekonomicheskii spravochnik [i.e. Iraq : 
Economic Guide] / Suleiman, K. Smirnov. Tiflis: Zakavkazskaia torgovaia 
palata, 1934. 84 pp., 1 folding map. 22,5x15 cm. In original printed 
wrappers. Spine chipped and tanned, few small spots, minor tears of 
last leaf with fragments of outer edge lost, otherwise very good and 
uncut copy. 
 First and only edition. One of 1600 copies. 
 An early Soviet economic guide on Iraq that was first printed 
as a separate edition while central publishing houses issued earlier the 
only collection about Islamic countries in Western Asia. 
 Reconstruction of the old oil regions was planned for the first 
five-year plan. Search for new oil fields in the Soviet Union wasn’t 
fully conducted in the 1920s. Meanwhile, by the end of the decade, a 
stunning gusher in Iraq attracted the attention of all participants in the 
international petroleum business and affected Soviet oil export as well.
 The edition overviewed economic development of the country, 
stressing and mostly updating information about local oil industry 
and foreign companies operating in Iraq. The authors presented Iraq 

No 74
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Worldcat shows 
the only copy 
located in Stanford 
University.

as a platform for the aggressive policy 
of Britain against the USSR and Soviet 
Transcaucasia (meaning Baku oil fields). 
They also explained unfair agreements 
between the United Kingdom and Iraq that, 
according to the authors, had to lead the 
country to a revolution for independence 
de facto.
 The edition includes a folding 
map of Iraq (18х26 cm) with oil stations 
and pipelines indicated.

$500
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75 [ T H E  C A S E  O F  T H E  T RO T S K Y I S T  A N T I - S OV I E T  M I L I TA RY 

O RG A N I Z AT I O N ] 

Vragi naroda: (K itogam protsessa antisovetskogo trotskistskogo tsentra): 
Sbornik statey [i.e. Enemies of the People: (Results of the Trial of the Anti-
Soviet Trotskyist Center): Collection of Articles]. Moscow: Partizdat, 1937. 
131, [2] pp. 21.5x14.7 cm. In original publisher’s printed wrappers. Loss 
of the pieces of the spine, some wear and soiling. Otherwise in good 
condition.
 Scarce. Edited by A. Podchasova. This is a collection of articles 
printed in various Soviet newspapers in 1937 and dedicated to the 
infamous case of the Trotskyist Anti-Soviet Military Organization, which 
became one of the key trials of the Great Purge.
 The Case of the Trotskyist Anti-Soviet Military Organization, 
also known as the Military Case, was a 1937 secret trial of the high 
command of the Red Army. Marshal Mikhail Tukhachevsky and the 
senior military officers Iona Yakir, Ieronim Uborevich, Robert Eideman, 
August Kork, Vitovt Putna, Boris Feldman, and Vitaly Primakov (as well 
as Yakov Gamarnik, who committed suicide before the investigations 
began) were arrested and charged with the creation of a «right-wing-
Trotskyist» military conspiracy and espionage for Nazi Germany on May 
22, 1937. Afraid of the consequences of trying popular generals and war 
heroes in a public forum, Stalin ordered the trial to be kept secret and 
for the defendants to be executed immediately following their court-
martial – on June 11, 1937. The trial triggered a massive subsequent 
purge of the Red Army. In September 1938, the People’s Commissar for 
Defense, Kliment Voroshilov, reported that a total of 37,761 officers and 
commissars were dismissed from the army, 10,868 were arrested and 
7,211 were condemned for anti-Soviet crimes. All convicts from the 
Military Case were rehabilitated on January 31, 1957 for the «absence 
of essence of an offence». It was concluded that arrests, investigations, 
and trials were performed in violation of procedural norms and based 
on forced confessions, in many cases obtained with the aid of physical 
violence. While there are no conclusive facts about the rationale 
behind the forged trial, the central hypothesis is that Stalin decided to 
consolidate his power by eliminating any and all potential political or 
military rivals.
 This edition contains 18 articles dedicated to the “enemies of 
the people” and printed in some of the most popular Soviet periodicals 

Worldcat 
shows copies 
of the edition 
at Columbia 
University 
Libraries, Cornell 
University Library, 
New York Public 
Library, University 
of Chicago Library, 
and Stanford 
University.
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No 76

of the time: Bolshevik, Pravda [i.e. The Truth], Izvestiya [i.e. News], 
Komsomol’skaya pravda [i.e. Komsomol Truth], etc. The collection 
provides a vivid insight into the print propaganda of the Soviet Union.

ON HOLD

[ T H E  G R E AT  P U RG E ]

Vyshinskii, A. O nekotorykh metodakh diversionno-shpionskoi raboty 
inostrannykh razvedok i ikh trotskistsko-bukharinskoi agentury [i.e. About 
Some Methods of Sabotage and Espionage Work of Foreign Intelligence 
Services and Their Trotskyist-Bukharinist agents]. Moscow: Partizdat, 
1937. 12 pp. 17x12,5 cm. In original printed wrappers. Some foxing on 
front cover, pale water stains on lower margins of copy, otherwise very 
good.
 The brochure was hastily prepared within a week and released 
with a huge printrun of 100 000 copies, as credited. In 1937, different 
officials wrote about a dozen editions with similar titles and the same 
aim, to expose “an enemy” working for a foreign intelligence service.
 This book was written by Soviet official, lawyer and diplomat 

76

The only copy is 
located in LoC.
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Andrei Vyshinskii (1883-1954). It is impossible to separate his name 
from the Great Terror. He was a professor of the Department of Criminal 
Procedure in the MSU and simultaneously acted as a public prosecutor 
in political trials; was one of key figures in regards to mass executions 
in the 1920s-1930s. He was a member of the secret commission of the 
Politburo that approved all death sentences in the USSR in 1935-1939. 
In particular, Vyshinskii started with an important Shakhty Trial (1928) 
when fifty-three engineers and managers from the North Caucasus 
town were blamed for conspiring to sabotage the Soviet economy with 
the former owners of the coal mines. It was Vyshinsky who came up with 
an idea of creating “NKVD troikas” that passed sentences on political 
matters without public trials. He himself, together with Nikolai Yezhov, 
made ‘the two’ which signed death sentences to many thousands of 
“enemies of the people” in 1937-1938.
 As he wrote at the end of the brochure, “However skillful our 
enemies are, we have a rich experience in repression and merciless 
extermination of them”. While Trotsky was in disgrace from 1927, 
Bukharin remained on top positions of the Communist Party until 1929. 
He spent the following years, working in institutions related to Soviet 
science and culture, was an editor-in-chief of the newspaper ‘Izvestiia’. 
Bukharin was arrested in February 1937 and after a show trial, he was 
executed in March 1938.

ON HOLD

[ S OV I E T  PA RT I C I PAT I O N  I N  M I L I TA RY  AC T I O N S  I N  E G Y P T ]

Krapiva, G. Uchites’ govorit’ na egipetskom dialekte arabskogo iazyka : 
Prakticheskoe posobie po arabskoi bytovoi leksike (egipetskii dialekt) [i.e. 
Learn to Speak Egyptian Dialect of Arabic Language : Guide to Arabic 
Everyday Vocabulary (Egyptian Dialect)]. Moscow, 1968. 174, [1] pp. 
20x16 cm. In original cardboards with lettering on front cover and 
spine. Slightly rubbed and bumped, few stains on p. 62-63, some marks 
occasionally and handwritten notes about alphabet on blank p.8, small 
stamp “checked” on verso of t.p.
 For internal use only. 
 Soviet military specialists had served in Egypt since the Suez 
crisis in the mid-1950s. In 1955, Egypt made a major arms deal with the 
Soviet Union and from then, groups of Egyptian officers were trained 

77
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in Eastern Bloc countries. Also, Soviet military translators and officials 
were sent to service in Egypt.
 Shortly before the Great Patriotic war started, the Military 
Institute of Foreign Languages had been opened. In 1942, the 
Department of Middle Eastern Languages was established. They 
developed a methodology for accelerated training of translators and 
provided materials for self-education as well. 
 Among specialists of the Institute was a colonel Grigory Krapiva 
who prepared many translators who served with Soviet military units in 
Egypt. His phrasebook contains common topics for everyday talks, city 
excursions, visits to a dentist, hairdressing salon, museum, post office 
and so on.

$350
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MISCELANEOUS
XIV

78 [ C L U B  I N  T H E  K R E M L I N ]

Chetyre goda Kluba imeni Ia.M. Sverdlova: 1919-1923 : Sbornik statei 
[i.e. Four Years of Ia. Sverdlov Club : 1919-1923: Collection of Articles]. 
Moscow : Izd. Klubnogo otdela VTsIK, [1923]. 100, [2] s., 5 ills. 22x16 
cm. In original printed wrappers. Spine and back cover restored, water 
stains on inserts, nearly erased stamp on front cover, otherwise very 
good.
 First and only edition. One of 500 copies produced. Extremely 
rare. Issued without the title page – printer’s information was published 
on the back cover.
 For the names of Trotsky, Bukharin, Zinoviev, Enukidze, the book 
was certainly withdrawn from circulation.
 Iakov Sverdlov (1885-1919) was one of the key figures leading 
the October Revolution, the Red Terror during the Civil war and probably 
authorizing execution of the Romanov family. According to an official 
version, he died of Spanish flu. Sverdlov was buried in the Kremlin Wall 
Necropolis; diverse settlements, factories and institutions were named 
after him.
 In particular, the Sverdlov Club was founded as a recreation 
and culture center for all Kremlin residents: officials of the Kremlin 
departments, workers, Red Army soldiers and officer cadets. It became 
one of the earliest institutions that were later widespread in the Soviet 
Union. The 1920s clubs were “forges of proletarian culture”; they were 
organized by the Proletkult organization and were supported by Soviet 
authorities. 
 This club was established when the war was still covering the 
country, but its heart had been entirely occupied by Bolsheviks. The 
Sverdlov Club was located on the second floor of the Small Nicholas 
Palace. Some premises on the first floor housed a printing shop of the 
All-Russian Central Executive Committee that was used by the club as 
well. Among club activities was the publication of a periodical ‘Mech i 
molot’ [Sword and Hammer] in 1921-1925.

Not found in 
Worldcat.
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 Being a kind of report, the book overviews early years of 
the club’s existence, lists various sections formed and includes some 
accounts by officer cadets. Group photographs of members of those 
sections are printed on separate leaves alongside a portrait of Sverdlov 
himself.
 Also, the edition contains memoirs about Sverdlov and his 
role in central and provincial Bolshevik organizations by politicians A. 
Lunacharsky, Iu. Steklov, K. Kirsanova, A. Enukidze, Z. Litvin-Sedoi and N. 
Semashko.

$450

[ F L E E T I N G  O F F I C I A L  A D M I R AT I O N  O F  PA S T E R N A K ]

Pasternak, B. Dve knigi: Stikhi [i.e. Two Books: Verses]. Moscow: Gos. 
izdatel’stvo, 1927. 212 pp., 1 portrait. 20x13,5 cm. In original full cloth 
with lettering on the front cover. No dust jacket. Slightly tanned binding, 
small hole in front flyleaf, ink inscription on verso of t.p., otherwise very 
good and clean internally.

No 78

79
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Worldcat shows 
copies located in 
Princeton, Yale, 
Harvard, California, 
Notre Dame, 
Rutgers, Vanderbilt 
Universities, NYPL.

 Traces of pencil note “an enemy of the people” are on the 
frontispiece (above a photo portrait). This term was used towards the 
poet since he had won the Nobel Prize (1958). 
 First edition. One of 2000 copies produced. Scarce in very good 
condition.
 A collection of verses by writer and poet Boris Pasternak (1890-
1960) that were earlier printed separately. It includes the series “My 
Sister, Life” and “Themes and Variations”.
 The late 1920s – early 1930s saw a short period of official 
recognition of Pasternak’s works. He took an active part in activities of 
the Union of Writers of the USSR and N. Bukharin suggested naming 
Pasternak the best poet of the Soviet Union. This edition was sold out 
and reprinted in 1930.

$250

[ H O W  T O  P RO P E R LY  U S E  P R I N T  AG I TAT I O N ]

Kuz’michev, V. Organizatsiya obshchestvennogo mneniya: Pechatnaya 
agitatsiya [i.e. Organization of Public Opinion: Print Propaganda]. Moscow; 
Leningrad: Gos. izd-vo, 1929 (Leningrad: tip. Pechatnyy dvor). 176 pp. 
20.3x14.1 cm. In original publisher’s printed wrappers. Tears to the 

80

No copies found in 
Worldcat.

No 79
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spine, slightly age-toned wrappers. Otherwise in a very good condition.
 Scarce. First edition. 1 of 7,000 copies. A curious piece of Soviet 
propaganda on the proper use of print agitation. 
 This book about the organization of public opinion was written 
by the Soviet journalist and the chief-editor of the regional book 
publishing house of Yaroslavl (1938-1939) Vladimir Kuzmichev in 1929. 
In the edition, the author reveals the downsides of the key component 
of Soviet power – print propaganda – and concentrates advice on the 
ways of its improvement. The publication consists of six sections: Life 
Criticizes, Beyond the Newspaper, Political Campaign, Moral Pressure, 
Dealing with Rumors, and Disorganization. Kuzmichev reviews 
positions of various Soviet periodicals during a number of political and 
social events such as the 1927 Crimean Earthquakes, 1927/1928 Bread 
Strikes, the threat of the upcoming World War, etc., offering excerpts 
from articles printed in Soviet newspapers and analyzing their negative 
impact on readers. The author criticizes Soviet print propaganda 
(including such influential periodicals as Trud [i.e. Labour], Izvestiya 
[i.e. News], Pravda [i.e. The Truth]) for sowing panic among masses, 
spreading rumors, and disorganizing public opinion. Kuzmichev defines 
the main problem behind the low quality of agitation as the lack of 
mutual understanding between the Soviet press and the audience, and 

provides a detailed plan that every propaganda 
campaign should align to: setting campaign 
goals, choosing a campaign method, organization 
of the editorial staff, etc. The author also suggests 
using method of suggestion and enhancing 
typographical elements (headlines, etc.)  in order 
to influence the masses. Importantly, the edition 
includes numerous examples of both Soviet and 
foreign experiments demonstrating the effects of 
print material on readers. 
 Overall, an extremely interesting 
publication on the formation of public opinion in 
the USSR.

ON HOLD
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